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Water Conservation Plan for 

 

The Town of Highland Park 

 

April 2014 
 
1. INTRODUCTION AND OBJECTIVES 

 
Water supply has always been a key issue in the development of Texas. Additional supplies to 
meet increased demand will be difficult and expensive to develop. It is important that the Town 
of Highland Park (the Town) make efficient use of its water supplies. The Town procures its 
water from the Dallas County Park Cities Municipal Utility District (the District) who maintains 
senior water rights in Grapevine Lake.  Since Grapevine Lake is the sole source of supply for the 
District and since that supply is of a limited volume, conservation of the limited supply is vital to 
the Town and the District. 
 
Recognizing the need for efficient use of existing water supplies, the Texas Commission on 
Environmental Quality (TCEQ) and the Texas Water Development Board (TWDB) has 
developed guidelines and requirements governing the development of water conservation plans 
for public water suppliers. TCEQ and TWDB guidelines and requirements are included in 
Appendix B and Appendix C, respectively.  The objectives of this water conservation plan (Plan) 
are as follows: 
 

• Reduce seasonal peak demands 
 

• Reduce the loss and waste of water. 
 

• Improve the efficient use of water. 
 

• Decrease unaccounted for water 
 

• Utilize Best Management Practices (BMPs) to achieve objectives 
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2. APPLICABLE RULES BY THE COMMISSION AND BOARD 
 
2.1 Texas Commission on Environmental Quality 
 
The TCEQ rules governing the development of water conservation plans for municipal uses by 
public water suppliers are contained in Title 30, Part 1, Chapter 288, Subchapter A, Rule 288.2 
of the Texas Administrative Code (30 TAC §288.2), effective December 6, 2012.  Required 
submittals for retail public water suppliers are found in Code 30 TAC §288.30.  A complete copy 
of these rules is included in Appendix B.  The TCEQ defines a water conservation plan as:  
 

“a strategy or combination of strategies for reducing the volume of water withdrawn from a water 

supply source, for reducing the loss or waste of water, for maintaining or improving the efficiency 

in the use of water, for increasing the recycling and reuse of water, and for preventing the 

pollution of water.”  30 TAC §288.1(23) 

 
2.2 Texas Water Development Board Rules 
 
The TWDB rules governing the development of water conservation plans for municipal uses by 
public water suppliers are contained in Title 31, Part 10, Chapter 363, Subchapter A, Rule 363.15 
of the Texas Administrative Code (31 TAC §363.15), effective December 5, 2012.  A complete 
copy of these rules is included in Appendix C. 
 
2.3 Minimum Conservation Plan Requirements 

 
Many rules established by the TCEQ and TWDB are concurrent. For the purposes of this Plan, 
the governing TCEQ rule will be referred to unless only a TWDB Rule applies.  Cross-references 
between the TCEQ and TWDB rules may be found in the tables in this section. 
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The minimum requirements in 30 TAC §288 & 31 TAC §363.15 for Water Conservation Plans 
are covered in this report as follows:  
 

TCEQ Rule TWDB Rule Location in Plan Description 
288.2(a)(1)(A) 363.15(b)(1)(A) Section 4.1 Utility Profile 

288.2(a)(1)(B) 363.15(b)(1)(A) Section 4.11 Record Management System 

288.2(a)(1)(C) 363.15(b)(1)(B) Section 3 Specification of Goals 

288.2(a)(1)(D) 363.15(b)(1)(E) Section 4.2 Accurate Metering 

288.2(a)(1)(E) 363.15(b)(1)(F) Section 4.3 Universal Metering  

288.2(a)(1)(F) 363.15(b)(1)(G) Section 4.4 
Determination and Control of 

Unaccounted for Water  

288.2(a)(1)(G) 363.15(b)(1)(I) Section 4.5 
Public Education and Information 

Program 

288.2(a)(1)(H) 363.15(b)(1)(J) Section 4.6 
Non-Promotional Water Rate 

Structure 

288.2(a)(1)(I) N/A Section 4.7 Reservoir System Operation Plan 

288.2(a)(1)(J) 363.15(b)(1)(K) Section 4.8 
Means of Implementation and 

Enforcement 

288.2(a)(1)(K) 363.15(b)(1)(L) Section 4.9 
Coordination with the Regional 

Water Planning Group  

288.2(a)(2)(A) 363.15(b)(1)(H) Section 4.10 
Leak Detection, Repair, and Water 

Loss Accounting 

288.2(a)(2)(B) 363.15(d)(3) Section 4.12 
Provisions for New or Amended 

Wholesale Water Contract(s) 

288.20
 

363.15(b)(1)(M) Section 4.13 Drought Contingency Plan 

N/A 363.15(b)(1)(D) Section 4.14 
Method of Tracking the Plan’s 

Implementation and Effectiveness 

N/A 363.15(b)(1)(C) Section 4.14 Implementation Schedule 

288.2(b) 363.15(e) & 363.15(f)   Section 4.15 
Must Meet TCEQ & TWDB 

Requirements 

288.2(c) 363.15(b) Section 4.15 Review and Update of Plan 

288.30(1) & 288.30(10)(A) 363.15(b) Section 4.15   Submittal of Plan 

288.30(2) & 288.30(10)(C) 363.15(g) Section 4.15 Implementation Reports* 

*The TCEQ requires an Implementation Report be submitted every five years with the Water 
Conservation Plan Update.  The TWDB requires Implementation Reports be submitted annually. 
 
Additional Conservation Strategies 
 
The TCEQ rules also list optional conservation strategies, which may be adopted by suppliers.  
The Town has adopted the following optional strategies: 
 

TCEQ Rule Location in Plan Description 
288.2(a)(3)(A) Section 4.6 Conservation-oriented water rates 

288.2(a)(3)(B) Section 5.1 
Ordinances, Plumbing Codes or 

Rules on Water-Conserving Fixtures 

288.2(a)(3)(F) Section 5.2 

Adoption of Ordinances and/or 

Programs for Landscape and Water 

Management 

288.2(a)(3)(G)* Section 4.14 

Method for Monitoring the 

Effectiveness and Efficiency of the 

Plan  

*This is required under the current TWDB regulations 
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3. SPECIFICATION OF WATER CONSERVATION GOALS  
 
Rule 288.2(a)(1)(C) requires the adoption of specific water conservation goals for a water 
conservation plan. The Town has developed 5-year and 10-year goals for the reduction of per 
capita municipal use in total gallons per capita per day (GPCD) and residential GPCD, following 
TCEQ procedures described in the water utility profile (Appendix D). 
 
A revised baseline average and analysis from previous Water Conservation Plans by the Town 
follows.  This analysis will be based on a 5-year rolling average in order to better incorporate 
normal, wet, and dry year demands.  The new baseline comparison year is the 2002 5-year 
average (includes 1998-2002 water usage).  All baseline data and new 5-year and 10-year goals 
are summarized below. 
 

• Baseline Average (2002 5-year rolling average) 
 
o Total GPCD: 407.0 
 
o Residential GPCD: 336.9 

 

• 5-year goals (Reduction Phase) 
 
o Target Date: December 31, 2018 
 
o Total water use of 357.9 gpcd (0.80% reduction per year from the baseline year) 
 
o Residential Water Use: 321.1 gpcd (0.3% per year from the baseline year) 
 
o Maintain water loss under 10% (< 35.8 gpcd) 

 

• 10-year goals (Sustainable Phase) 
 

o Target Date: December 31, 2023 
 
o Total water use of 356.1 gpcd (0.1% reduction per year from 5-year goal) 
 
o Residential Water Use: 319.5 gpcd (0.1% reduction per year from 5-year goal) 
 
o Maintain water loss under 10% (< 35.6 gpcd) 
 
o The 10-year goals will be reviewed and revised during the next Plan update, based 

on the Town's implementation progress. 
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4. MINIMUM CONSERVATION PLAN REQUIREMENTS 
 
Applicable rules and regulations found in the Town of Highland Park Code of Ordinances may 
be referenced below (i.e. COO §13.02.042 or COO Article 13.02) 
 
4.1 Water Utility Profile 

 
Rule 288.2(a)(1)(A) requires the Town to submit Water Utility Profiles with the Plan. The 
completed profiles are provided in Appendix D, which includes data on existing and projected 
service populations, number of connections, historical metered water sales and water production, 
and general utility system information. 
 
4.2 Accurate Metering of Treated Water Delivery from the District 
 
The District supplies all of the water used by the Town. Water delivery from the District is 
metered by a 24-inch venturi meter located at the Town’s metering station.  The venturi meter is 
calibrated to an accuracy of ±1% on a biannual basis. 
 
4.3 Universal Metering, Meter Testing and Repair, and Periodic Meter Replacement 
 
The Town currently requires metering of all connections. The Town has implemented a program 
to ensure that all meters larger than two inches in diameter are tested at 2-year intervals and are 
accurate within the American Water Works Association (AWWA) standards of ±2%.  Defective 
meters are replaced.  Meters two inches and less in diameter are replaced at 14-year intervals.  In 
addition, if the Town or customer suspects a bad meter, the meter is checked and replaced if 
faulty.  
 
4.4  Determination and Control of Unaccounted-For Water 

 
Unaccounted for water is the difference between the amount of water supplied by the District 
and the amount of water delivered (sold) to customers plus authorized but unmetered uses such 
as fire fighting, releases for flushing of lines, and uses associated with new construction. 
Unaccounted water can include several categories such as: 
 

• Inaccuracies in the supply and the customer meters. 

• Unmetered uses such as firefighting and line flushing 

• Accounts that are being used but have not yet been added to the billing system. 

• Losses due to water main breaks and leaks in the water distribution system. 

• Losses due to illegal connections and theft. 

• Other. 
 
The Town’s water losses, which includes unaccounted for water, is the difference between the 
water purchased from the District and water sold to its customers.  The Town’s water loss for the 
last five years is reported in the Utility Profile in Appendix D.  The Town’s water losses have 
been at 7.14% or lower for the last five years and below 10% for the last 13 years (2001-2013).  
In 2013, the total water loss for water for the Town was 47,618,000 gallons, or 4.39% of the 
Town’s purchased water.  The Town will continue current procedures that should maintain its 
water loss below 10%.  
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Yearly audits are performed to track the Town’s unaccounted for water usage.  As a policy, 
unaccounted-for water usage that is estimated by the Town’s staff but unmetered and includes 
the following: 
 

• Flushing of water and sewer mains during construction. 

• Elevated tank drainage for inspection, maintenance and repair. 

• Estimated losses due to main breaks. 

• Estimated water losses due to leaks found in leak detection program (this is not an 
accurate estimate, as it is not known how long they were leaking before they were found. 

• Flushing of water mains for water quality, purposes. 

• Water used to clean sewers. 

• Water used to flush fire hydrants. 
 
The Town’s 2013 total for unmetered flow was 9,121,039 gallons, or 19.15% of the Town’s 
unaccounted for water. 
 
Unaccounted-for water usage that is metered includes routine flushing of dead end lines for 
water quality purposes.  The Town currently has 14 lines that are flushed once a month.  In 2013, 
the Town’s total metered water use was 94,300 gallons, or 0.20% of the Town’s unaccounted for 
water. 
 

4.5 Continuing Public Education and Information Campaign 

 
The Town’s continuing public education and information campaign on water conservation is 
managed in conjunction with the District and includes the following elements: 
 

• Conservation Coordinator named in 2012. 

• Insert water conservation information with water bills. Inserts include material developed 
by the Town’s and the District’s staff and material obtained from the Texas Water 
Development Board (TWDB), the TCEQ, and other sources. This program was revised in 
2012. 

• Encourage local media coverage of water conservation issues and the importance of 
water conservation.  

• Strategic Partnerships.  Program started in 2012 with Highland Park ISD, private 
landscaping and irrigation companies and other commercial/institutional users to develop 
new ideas and strategies for water conservation (began 2012). 

• Coordination with the Highland Park Department of Public Safety Information Officer to 
publish various water conservation information on Blue Zone, Blackboard, and press 
releases (began 2012) 

• The Town’s staff will notify and schedule presentations on the importance of water 
conservation and ways to save water with local organizations, schools and civic groups. 

• Make the Texas Smartscape CD, water conservation brochures, and other water 
conservation materials available to the public at Town Hall and other public places. 

• Make information on water conservation available on its website and include links to the 
Texas Smartscape website and to information on water conservation on the TWDB and 
TCEQ web sites. 
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• Town of Highland Park Web Site: www.hptx.org. New Town water conservation 
webpage was completed in 2013 with link on hptx.org homepage (direct URL: 
http://www.hptx.org/index.aspx?NID=299) 

 

4.6 Water Rate Structure 

 
The Town presently charges customers a flat monthly fee of $13.50 for each customer unit 
serviced, up to 1,000 gallons.  Water used is currently charged at the following rates: 
 
 Range Rate  (per 1,000 gallons) 
 1,000 – 12,000 gallons $4.18 
 13,000 – 60,000 gallons $4.81 
 61,000 gallons and greater $5.44 
 
These rates and surcharges are revised on an annual basis per COO §13.02.042.  Current rates 
and surcharges are available on the Town web site. 
 

4.7 Town of Highland Park’s Reservoir System Operation Plan 

 
The Town purchases treated water from the District.  The District receives daily releases from 
Grapevine Lake. These releases are the only source of raw water for the District therefore a 
Reservoir System Operation Plan is not needed.  However, the District currently implements a 
Reservoir Accounting Plan in conjunction with the City of Dallas and the City of Grapevine, 
who also have permitted storage and water rights in Grapevine Lake. 
 

4.8 Implementation and Enforcement 

 
Appendix H contains the ordinance adopted by the Town Council regarding this water 
conservation plan.  The ordinance provides for penalties and enforcement of the Plan. 
 

4.9 Coordination with Region C Water Planning Group 
 

The Town of Highland Park is located within the Region C Water-Planning Group.  The Town 
has provided a copy of this Water Conservation Plan to the Region C Water Planning Group.  
Documentation on coordination with Region C may be found in Appendix G.   
 

4.10 Leak Detection, Repair, and Water Loss Accounting 

 
The Town currently maintains a leak detection program designed to reduce the loss of water due 
to leaks and water main breaks.  Most leaks are discovered by the visual observation of both the 
public and meter readers.  In 2006, after review of leak detection equipment on loan from the 
TWDB, the Town purchased its own leak detection equipment.  The Town currently allocates 
three work days per month to inspect the distribution system for leaks.  Town and District 
maintenance crews regularly check and service transmission and storage facilities to ensure that 
any leaks or main breaks in these areas are quickly contained and repaired (COO §13.02.004).  
Efforts are increased when the Town implements any stage in the Town’s Drought Contingency 
Plan. 
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Section 4.4 includes a description on the Town’s water loss accounting practices. 
 
4.11 Record Management System 
 
The Town’s current record management system allows for the separation of water sales and uses 
into residential, commercial/institutional, Town (municipal), and industrial categories.  The 
Town’s system also allows it to track water sales for landscape irrigation use for those customers 
who have separate irrigation meters. 
 
Should the Town ever revise/update its existing record management system/billing software, the 
Town will make sure it has the ability to collect and report water use data into the water user 
groups defined in 30 TAC 288.2(a)(1)(B).     
 
The Town identifies high residential water users through database management and takes actions 
to determine if a leak exists at the residence.  If the Town finds reason to believe that a leak may 
exist on the customer’s side of the meter, a door-hanger is provided to the customer to notify 
them of the possible leak and recommend actions to take.  
 
4.12 Potential Wholesale Water Customers 
 
The Town currently purchases treated water from the District and is required by the District to 
develop and implement a water conservation plan.  The Town does not currently nor is it likely 
that the Town will enter into a wholesale water contract wherein the Town would supply water to 
a customer(s).  However, as required by Rule 288.2(a)(2)(C), in the event that the Town enters 
into a wholesale treated water contract wherein the Town supplies treated water to a customer(s), 
the customer(s) will be required to develop and implement a water conservation plan.  
 
4.13 Drought Contingency Plan 

 
The Town has adopted and implemented a revised drought contingency plan for the May 1, 2014 
submittal.  The Town’s drought contingency plan is a separate document that is available upon 
request or on the Town’s website.  An electronic copy of the Town’s drought contingency plan 
has been submitted to the TCEQ, TWDB, and Region C Water Planning Group.  
 
4.14 Methodology and Implementation Schedule 
 
The Town monitors the water distribution system on an ongoing basis to determine if there are 
any problems in the system such as a water main break or faulty water meter.  In order to more 
effectively implement and track the adopted conservation methods provided in this Plan, the 
Town has, or will adopt the following measures in the future to evaluate and progress towards 
the goals of Chapter 3: 
 

• Measure and track unmetered water use.  See Section 4.4 & 4.10 for the methods 
implemented by the Town to reduce the amount of water that is unaccounted for and the 
Town’s leak detection program implemented in 2006 (BMP 1).   

• Perform yearly audit of Town’s water use in conjunction with annual implementation 
report.  This will help to track water-usage for each required category and determine if 
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additional, category-specific measures should be adopted by the Town or if current 
measures require modification (BMP 1). 

• Include annual customer surveys as inserts in water bills to determine customer-
implemented conservation measures that had a significant impact on reducing water 
usage and determine water use habits (BMP 8). 

• Evaluate use of moisture sensors and controllers for residential use.   This program will 
evaluate the use of existing and future soil moisture sensors in the Town’s parks to 
determine reduction in water use and cost savings (BMP 9 addendum). 

• The Town's Conservation Coordinator will monitor and track effectiveness of current 
conservation measures; evaluate benefits of future conservation measures, coordinate 
with the District to increase public and school education and awareness (BMP 15).  

• Use of Town park landscaping as areas of public awareness and education.  Renovate 
existing park landscaping to set up various water conservation demonstrations to raise the 
awareness of water conserving plants, practices and techniques.  Based on the experience 
with the ET controllers and operation in the Town’s parks, guidelines and ordinances will 
be developed for requirements for ET controllers and moisture sensors to be included in 
new installations and retrofits for multi-family and single-family residential applications 
(BMP 10 & 20). 

 
The water conservation strategies adopted by the Town are an ongoing effort to meet the 
objectives and goals of this Plan.  An Implementation Schedule of existing and proposed Best 
Management Practices, including those discussed above, is provided below. 
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BMP Description
Currently 

Implemented

Implement 

Changes Before 

2020

1 System Water Audit & Water Loss � (2006)

2 Water Conservation Pricing � (1980s) (Ongoing Review)

3 Prohibition on Wasting Water � (2000)

7 School Education � (2006)

8
Water Survey for Single Family and Multi-Family 

Customers
� � 

9 Evaluation of Landscape Irrigation Ordinance � (1989) (Ongoing Review)

10
Evaluation of Water Wise Landscape Design & 

Conversion Programs
� 

13 Metering of All New Connections & Retrofit Existing � (1971)

14 Wholesale Agency Assistance Programs � (1990)

15 Conservation Coordinator � 

17 Public Information � (1990)

20 Park Conservation � (Ongoing Review)

22 Cost-Effectiveness Analysis � 

Town of Highland Park Best Management Practices Implementation Schedule

 
 

4.15 Review, Update and Submittal of the Plan 

 
Review and Update of the Water Conservation Plan 
 
The Town will continue to review and develop recognized Best Management Practices (BMPs) 
that are suitable for its customer water use profile over the duration of this Plan.  This 
developmental process will include an annual evaluation of BMPs and recommend which 
measures should be increased, maintained, or eliminated.  
 
Annual Implementation Report 
 
Annual evaluation of the implementation of this water conservation plan will be performed as 
discussed above will be included in an implementation report submitted to the TWDB on May 1, 
2010, and on an annual basis thereafter.  The annual implementation report will include the 
following: 
 

• List of dates and descriptions of the conservation measures implemented 
 

• Data about whether or not targets in the plans are being met 
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• The actual amount of water saved 
 

• If the targets are not being met, an explanation as to why any of the targets are not being 
met, including any progress on that particular target. 

 
Submittal of the Plan 
 
As required by Rule 288.30(1) & 288.30(10), the water conservation plan will be revised and 
resubmitted to the TCEQ & TWDB every five years, beginning May 1, 2009. Appendix E 
includes the implementation report for the previous planning period as required by Rule 
288.30(1) & (2).  Appendix F contains the 2014 Annual Report required by the TWDB.  In 
addition, a copy of the Town’s adopted drought contingency plan has been submitted to the 
TWDB to fulfill the requirements of TWDB Rule 363.15(b)(1)(M).    
 
5. OTHER WATER CONSERVATION MEASURES 
 
5.1 Ordinances, Plumbing Codes, or Rules on Water-Conserving Fixtures 
 
The State of Texas has required water-conserving fixtures in new construction and renovations 
since 1992. The most recent State standards that went into effect January 1, 2014, call for flows 
of no more than 2.2 gallons per minute (gpm) for faucets, 2.5 gpm for showerheads, and 1.28 
gallons per flush for toilets. Similar standards are now required nationally under Federal law. 
These State and Federal standards assure that new construction and renovations will use water-
conserving fixtures. 
 
The Town has adopted the International Plumbing Code, 2009 edition, with amendments as 
adopted in Ordinance Number 1886 and found in COO Article 3.04. 
 

5.2 Landscape Water Management Regulations 
 
The Town has adopted the following landscape water management regulations intended to 
minimize waste in landscape irrigation and are found in Section 614 in COO §3.04.035, 
amendments to the 2009 International Plumbing Code unless otherwise stated: 
 

• Time of day water restriction from April 1 through October 31 of any year and between 
the hours of 10:00 a.m. and 6:00 p.m. on any day during this period.  Handheld watering 
with a hose or use of soaker hoses are permitted within these hours. (Section 613.4(e) in 
COO §3.04.035). 

 

• Prohibition of excessive irrigation that results in run-off and irrigation systems that spray 
directly onto impervious surfaces or onto other non-irrigated areas (wind driven water 
drift will be taken into consideration).  

 

• Ordinance requiring all existing irrigation systems to be retrofitted with rain/freeze 
sensors. The rain/freeze sensors prevent irrigation during precipitation and/or while 
temperatures near or below freezing. The Ordinance also requires all newly installed 
irrigation systems to be fitted with rain/freeze sensors.  
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• Regulation requiring all new or substantially rebuilt irrigation systems to be connected to 
a separate water meter and be billed separately for water consumption.  

 

• Regulation requiring any new or substantially rebuilt irrigation system to be designed by 
a registered professional engineer, architect, landscape architect, or licensed irrigator.  

 

• Regulation requiring a permit for a new or substantially rebuilt irrigation system.  The 
application for permit will be accompanied by scale drawings of the proposed installation 
including site boundaries, pipe location and sizes, irrigation heads with design flow rates, 
design pressure at the water meter, maximum flow rate, and the design application rate in 
inches per hour.  

 

• No newly installed or substantially rebuilt irrigation system will have an application rate 
of greater than two inches per hour.  

 

• Enforcement of the regulations by a system of warnings followed by fines for continued 
or repeat violations (COO §3.04.040). 
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RULES ON WATER CONSERVATION PLANS



Texas Commission on Environmental Quality Page 1 
Chapter 288 - Water Conservation Plans, 
   Drought Contingency Plans, Guidelines and Requirements 
 
  

SUBCHAPTER A:  WATER CONSERVATION PLANS 
§§288.1 - 288.7 

Effective December 6, 2012 
 
§288.1.  Definitions. 
 

The following words and terms, when used in this chapter, shall have the 
following meanings, unless the context clearly indicates otherwise.  

 
(1) Agricultural or Agriculture--Any of the following activities:  
 

(A) cultivating the soil to produce crops for human food, animal 
feed, or planting seed or for the production of fibers;  

 
(B) the practice of floriculture, viticulture, silviculture, and 

horticulture, including the cultivation of plants in containers or non-soil media by a 
nursery grower;  

 
(C) raising, feeding, or keeping animals for breeding purposes or for 

the production of food or fiber, leather, pelts, or other tangible products having a 
commercial value;  

 
(D) raising or keeping equine animals;  
 
(E) wildlife management; and  
 
(F) planting cover crops, including cover crops cultivated for 

transplantation, or leaving land idle for the purpose of participating in any 
governmental program or normal crop or livestock rotation procedure.  

 
(2) Agricultural use--Any use or activity involving agriculture, including 

irrigation.  
 
(3) Best management practices--Voluntary efficiency measures that save a 

quantifiable amount of water, either directly or indirectly, and that can be implemented 
within a specific time frame.  

 
(4) Conservation--Those practices, techniques, and technologies that 

reduce the consumption of water, reduce the loss or waste of water, improve the 
efficiency in the use of water, or increase the recycling and reuse of water so that a water 
supply is made available for future or alternative uses.  
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(5) Commercial use--The use of water by a place of business, such as a 
hotel, restaurant, or office building. This does not include multi-family residences or 
agricultural, industrial, or institutional users. 

 
(6) Drought contingency plan--A strategy or combination of strategies for 

temporary supply and demand management responses to temporary and potentially 
recurring water supply shortages and other water supply emergencies. A drought 
contingency plan may be a separate document identified as such or may be contained 
within another water management document(s).  

 
(7) Industrial use--The use of water in processes designed to convert 

materials of a lower order of value into forms having greater usability and commercial 
value, and the development of power by means other than hydroelectric, but does not 
include agricultural use.  

 
(8) Institutional Use--The use of water by an establishment dedicated to 

public service, such as a school, university, church, hospital, nursing home, prison or 
government facility. All facilities dedicated to public service are considered institutional 
regardless of ownership. 

 
(9) Irrigation--The agricultural use of water for the irrigation of crops, 

trees, and pastureland, including, but not limited to, golf courses and parks which do 
not receive water from a public water supplier.  

 
(10) Irrigation water use efficiency--The percentage of that amount of 

irrigation water which is beneficially used by agriculture crops or other vegetation 
relative to the amount of water diverted from the source(s) of supply. Beneficial uses of 
water for irrigation purposes include, but are not limited to, evapotranspiration needs 
for vegetative maintenance and growth, salinity management, and leaching 
requirements associated with irrigation.  

 
(11) Mining use--The use of water for mining processes including hydraulic 

use, drilling, washing sand and gravel, and oil field repressuring.  
 
(12) Municipal use--The use of potable water provided by a public water 

supplier as well as the use of sewage effluent for residential, commercial, industrial, 
agricultural, institutional, and wholesale uses.  

 
(13) Nursery grower--A person engaged in the practice of floriculture, 

viticulture, silviculture, and horticulture, including the cultivation of plants in 
containers or nonsoil media, who grows more than 50% of the products that the person 
either sells or leases, regardless of the variety sold, leased, or grown. For the purpose of 
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this definition, grow means the actual cultivation or propagation of the product beyond 
the mere holding or maintaining of the item prior to sale or lease, and typically includes 
activities associated with the production or multiplying of stock such as the development 
of new plants from cuttings, grafts, plugs, or seedlings.  

 
(14) Pollution--The alteration of the physical, thermal, chemical, or 

biological quality of, or the contamination of, any water in the state that renders the 
water harmful, detrimental, or injurious to humans, animal life, vegetation, or property, 
or to the public health, safety, or welfare, or impairs the usefulness or the public 
enjoyment of the water for any lawful or reasonable purpose.  

 
(15) Public water supplier--An individual or entity that supplies water to 

the public for human consumption.  
 
(16) Residential use--The use of water that is billed to single and multi-

family residences, which applies to indoor and outdoor uses. 
 
(17) Residential gallons per capita per day--The total gallons sold for 

residential use by a public water supplier divided by the residential population served 
and then divided by the number of days in the year. 

 
(18) Regional water planning group--A group established by the Texas 

Water Development Board to prepare a regional water plan under Texas Water Code, 
§16.053.  

 
(19) Retail public water supplier--An individual or entity that for 

compensation supplies water to the public for human consumption. The term does not 
include an individual or entity that supplies water to itself or its employees or tenants 
when that water is not resold to or used by others.  

 
(20) Reuse--The authorized use for one or more beneficial purposes of use 

of water that remains unconsumed after the water is used for the original purpose of use 
and before that water is either disposed of or discharged or otherwise allowed to flow 
into a watercourse, lake, or other body of state-owned water.  

 
(21) Total use--The volume of raw or potable water provided by a public 

water supplier to billed customer sectors or nonrevenue uses and the volume lost during 
conveyance, treatment, or transmission of that water. 

 
(22) Total gallons per capita per day (GPCD)--The total amount of water 

diverted and/or pumped for potable use divided by the total permanent population 
divided by the days of the year. Diversion volumes of reuse as defined in this chapter 
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shall be credited against total diversion volumes for the purposes of calculating GPCD 
for targets and goals. 

 
(23) Water conservation plan--A strategy or combination of strategies for 

reducing the volume of water withdrawn from a water supply source, for reducing the 
loss or waste of water, for maintaining or improving the efficiency in the use of water, 
for increasing the recycling and reuse of water, and for preventing the pollution of water. 
A water conservation plan may be a separate document identified as such or may be 
contained within another water management document(s).  

 
(24) Wholesale public water supplier--An individual or entity that for 

compensation supplies water to another for resale to the public for human consumption. 
The term does not include an individual or entity that supplies water to itself or its 
employees or tenants as an incident of that employee service or tenancy when that water 
is not resold to or used by others, or an individual or entity that conveys water to 
another individual or entity, but does not own the right to the water which is conveyed, 
whether or not for a delivery fee. 

 
(25) Wholesale use--Water sold from one entity or public water supplier to 

other retail water purveyors for resale to individual customers. 
 

Adopted November 14, 2012 Effective December 6, 2012 
 
§288.2.  Water Conservation Plans for Municipal Uses by Public Water 
Suppliers. 
 

(a) A water conservation plan for municipal water use by public water suppliers 
must provide information in response to the following. If the plan does not provide 
information for each requirement, the public water supplier shall include in the plan an 
explanation of why the requirement is not applicable.  

 
(1) Minimum requirements. All water conservation plans for municipal 

uses by public water suppliers must include the following elements:  
 

(A) a utility profile in accordance with the Texas Water Use 
Methodology, including, but not limited to, information regarding population and 
customer data, water use data (including total gallons per capita per day (GPCD) and 
residential GPCD), water supply system data, and wastewater system data;  

 
(B) a record management system which allows for the classification 

of water sales and uses into the most detailed level of water use data currently available 
to it, including, if possible, the sectors listed in clauses (i) - (vi) of this subparagraph. 
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Any new billing system purchased by a public water supplier must be capable of 
reporting detailed water use data as described in clauses (i) - (vi) of this subparagraph; 

 
(i) residential; 
 

(I) single family; 
 
(II) multi-family; 
 

(ii) commercial; 
 
(iii) institutional; 
 
(iv) industrial; 
 
(v) agricultural; and, 
 
(vi) wholesale. 
 

(C) specific, quantified five-year and ten-year targets for water 
savings to include goals for water loss programs and goals for municipal use in total 
GPCD and residential GPCD. The goals established by a public water supplier under this 
subparagraph are not enforceable;  

 
(D) metering device(s), within an accuracy of plus or minus 5.0% in 

order to measure and account for the amount of water diverted from the source of 
supply;  

 
(E) a program for universal metering of both customer and public 

uses of water, for meter testing and repair, and for periodic meter replacement;  
 
(F) measures to determine and control water loss (for example, 

periodic visual inspections along distribution lines; annual or monthly audit of the water 
system to determine illegal connections; abandoned services; etc.);  

 
(G) a program of continuing public education and information 

regarding water conservation;  
 
(H) a water rate structure which is not "promotional," i.e., a rate 

structure which is cost-based and which does not encourage the excessive use of water;  
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(I) a reservoir systems operations plan, if applicable, providing for 
the coordinated operation of reservoirs owned by the applicant within a common 
watershed or river basin in order to optimize available water supplies; and  

 
(J) a means of implementation and enforcement which shall be 

evidenced by:  
 

(i) a copy of the ordinance, resolution, or tariff indicating 
official adoption of the water conservation plan by the water supplier; and  

 
(ii) a description of the authority by which the water supplier 

will implement and enforce the conservation plan; and  
 

(K) documentation of coordination with the regional water planning 
groups for the service area of the public water supplier in order to ensure consistency 
with the appropriate approved regional water plans.  

 
(2) Additional content requirements. Water conservation plans for 

municipal uses by public drinking water suppliers serving a current population of 5,000 
or more and/or a projected population of 5,000 or more within the next ten years 
subsequent to the effective date of the plan must include the following elements:  

 
(A) a program of leak detection, repair, and water loss accounting 

for the water transmission, delivery, and distribution system;  
 
(B) a requirement in every wholesale water supply contract entered 

into or renewed after official adoption of the plan (by either ordinance, resolution, or 
tariff), and including any contract extension, that each successive wholesale customer 
develop and implement a water conservation plan or water conservation measures using 
the applicable elements in this chapter. If the customer intends to resell the water, the 
contract between the initial supplier and customer must provide that the contract for the 
resale of the water must have water conservation requirements so that each successive 
customer in the resale of the water will be required to implement water conservation 
measures in accordance with the provisions of this chapter.  

 
(3) Additional conservation strategies. Any combination of the following 

strategies shall be selected by the water supplier, in addition to the minimum 
requirements in paragraphs (1) and (2) of this subsection, if they are necessary to 
achieve the stated water conservation goals of the plan. The commission may require 
that any of the following strategies be implemented by the water supplier if the 
commission determines that the strategy is necessary to achieve the goals of the water 
conservation plan:  
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(A) conservation-oriented water rates and water rate structures 

such as uniform or increasing block rate schedules, and/or seasonal rates, but not flat 
rate or decreasing block rates;  

 
(B) adoption of ordinances, plumbing codes, and/or rules requiring 

water-conserving plumbing fixtures to be installed in new structures and existing 
structures undergoing substantial modification or addition;  

 
(C) a program for the replacement or retrofit of water-conserving 

plumbing fixtures in existing structures;  
 
(D) reuse and/or recycling of wastewater and/or graywater;  
 
(E) a program for pressure control and/or reduction in the 

distribution system and/or for customer connections;  
 
(F) a program and/or ordinance(s) for landscape water 

management;  
 
(G) a method for monitoring the effectiveness and efficiency of the 

water conservation plan; and  
 
(H) any other water conservation practice, method, or technique 

which the water supplier shows to be appropriate for achieving the stated goal or goals 
of the water conservation plan.  

 
(b) A water conservation plan prepared in accordance with 31 TAC §363.15 

(relating to Required Water Conservation Plan) of the Texas Water Development Board 
and substantially meeting the requirements of this section and other applicable 
commission rules may be submitted to meet application requirements in accordance 
with a memorandum of understanding between the commission and the Texas Water 
Development Board.  

 
(c) A public water supplier for municipal use shall review and update its water 

conservation plan, as appropriate, based on an assessment of previous five-year and ten-
year targets and any other new or updated information. The public water supplier for 
municipal use shall review and update the next revision of its water conservation plan 
every five years to coincide with the regional water planning group. 

 
Adopted November 14, 2012 Effective December 6, 2012 
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§288.3.  Water Conservation Plans for Industrial or Mining Use. 
 

(a) A water conservation plan for industrial or mining uses of water must provide 
information in response to each of the following elements. If the plan does not provide 
information for each requirement, the industrial or mining water user shall include in 
the plan an explanation of why the requirement is not applicable.  

 
(1) a description of the use of the water in the production process, 

including how the water is diverted and transported from the source(s) of supply, how 
the water is utilized in the production process, and the estimated quantity of water 
consumed in the production process and therefore unavailable for reuse, discharge, or 
other means of disposal;  

 
(2) specific, quantified five-year and ten-year targets for water savings and 

the basis for the development of such goals. The goals established by industrial or 
mining water users under this paragraph are not enforceable;  

 
(3) a description of the device(s) and/or method(s) within an accuracy of 

plus or minus 5.0% to be used in order to measure and account for the amount of water 
diverted from the source of supply;  

 
(4) leak-detection, repair, and accounting for water loss in the water 

distribution system;  
 
(5) application of state-of-the-art equipment and/or process modifications 

to improve water use efficiency; and  
 
(6) any other water conservation practice, method, or technique which the 

user shows to be appropriate for achieving the stated goal or goals of the water 
conservation plan.  

 
(b) An industrial or mining water user shall review and update its water 

conservation plan, as appropriate, based on an assessment of previous five-year and ten-
year targets and any other new or updated information. The industrial or mining water 
user shall review and update the next revision of its water conservation plan every five 
years to coincide with the regional water planning group. 

 
Adopted November 14, 2012 Effective December 6, 2012 
 
§288.4.  Water Conservation Plans for Agricultural Use. 
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(a) A water conservation plan for agricultural use of water must provide 
information in response to the following subsections. If the plan does not provide 
information for each requirement, the agricultural water user must include in the plan 
an explanation of why the requirement is not applicable.  

 
(1) For an individual agricultural user other than irrigation:  
 

(A) a description of the use of the water in the production process, 
including how the water is diverted and transported from the source(s) of supply, how 
the water is utilized in the production process, and the estimated quantity of water 
consumed in the production process and therefore unavailable for reuse, discharge, or 
other means of disposal;  

 
(B) specific, quantified five-year and ten-year targets for water 

savings and the basis for the development of such goals. The goals established by 
agricultural water users under this subparagraph are not enforceable;  

 
(C) a description of the device(s) and/or method(s) within an 

accuracy of plus or minus 5.0% to be used in order to measure and account for the 
amount of water diverted from the source of supply;  

 
(D) leak-detection, repair, and accounting for water loss in the 

water distribution system;  
 
(E) application of state-of-the-art equipment and/or process 

modifications to improve water use efficiency; and  
 
(F) any other water conservation practice, method, or technique 

which the user shows to be appropriate for achieving the stated goal or goals of the 
water conservation plan.  

 
(2) For an individual irrigation user:  
 

(A) a description of the irrigation production process which shall 
include, but is not limited to, the type of crops and acreage of each crop to be irrigated, 
monthly irrigation diversions, any seasonal or annual crop rotation, and soil types of the 
land to be irrigated;  

 
(B) a description of the irrigation method, or system, and 

equipment including pumps, flow rates, plans, and/or sketches of the system layout;  
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(C) a description of the device(s) and/or methods, within an 
accuracy of plus or minus 5.0%, to be used in order to measure and account for the 
amount of water diverted from the source of supply;  

 
(D) specific, quantified five-year and ten-year targets for water 

savings including, where appropriate, quantitative goals for irrigation water use 
efficiency and a pollution abatement and prevention plan. The goals established by an 
individual irrigation water user under this subparagraph are not enforceable;  

 
(E) water-conserving irrigation equipment and application system 

or method including, but not limited to, surge irrigation, low pressure sprinkler, drip 
irrigation, and nonleaking pipe;  

 
(F) leak-detection, repair, and water-loss control;  
 
(G) scheduling the timing and/or measuring the amount of water 

applied (for example, soil moisture monitoring);  
 
(H) land improvements for retaining or reducing runoff, and 

increasing the infiltration of rain and irrigation water including, but not limited to, land 
leveling, furrow diking, terracing, and weed control;  

 
(I) tailwater recovery and reuse; and  
 
(J) any other water conservation practice, method, or technique 

which the user shows to be appropriate for preventing waste and achieving 
conservation.  

 
(3) For a system providing agricultural water to more than one user:  
 

(A) a system inventory for the supplier's:  
 

(i) structural facilities including the supplier's water storage, 
conveyance, and delivery structures;  

 
(ii) management practices, including the supplier's operating 

rules and regulations, water pricing policy, and a description of practices and/or devices 
used to account for water deliveries; and  

 
(iii) a user profile including square miles of the service area, 

the number of customers taking delivery of water by the system, the types of crops, the 
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types of irrigation systems, the types of drainage systems, and total acreage under 
irrigation, both historical and projected;  

 
(B) specific, quantified five-year and ten-year targets for water 

savings including maximum allowable losses for the storage and distribution system. 
The goals established by a system providing agricultural water to more than one user 
under this subparagraph are not enforceable;  

 
(C) a description of the practice(s) and/or device(s) which will be 

utilized to measure and account for the amount of water diverted from the source(s) of 
supply;  

 
(D) a monitoring and record management program of water 

deliveries, sales, and losses;  
 
(E) a leak-detection, repair, and water loss control program;  
 
(F) a program to assist customers in the development of on-farm 

water conservation and pollution prevention plans and/or measures;  
 
(G) a requirement in every wholesale water supply contract entered 

into or renewed after official adoption of the plan (by either ordinance, resolution, or 
tariff), and including any contract extension, that each successive wholesale customer 
develop and implement a water conservation plan or water conservation measures using 
the applicable elements in this chapter. If the customer intends to resell the water, the 
contract between the initial supplier and customer must provide that the contract for the 
resale of the water must have water conservation requirements so that each successive 
customer in the resale of the water will be required to implement water conservation 
measures in accordance with applicable provisions of this chapter;  

 
(H) official adoption of the water conservation plan and goals, by 

ordinance, rule, resolution, or tariff, indicating that the plan reflects official policy of the 
supplier;  

 
(I) any other water conservation practice, method, or technique 

which the supplier shows to be appropriate for achieving conservation; and  
 
(J) documentation of coordination with the regional water planning 

groups, in order to ensure consistency with appropriate approved regional water plans.  
 

(b) A water conservation plan prepared in accordance with the rules of the United 
States Department of Agriculture Natural Resource Conservation Service, the Texas 
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State Soil and Water Conservation Board, or other federal or state agency and 
substantially meeting the requirements of this section and other applicable commission 
rules may be submitted to meet application requirements in accordance with a 
memorandum of understanding between the commission and that agency.  

 
(c) An agricultural water user shall review and update its water conservation 

plan, as appropriate, based on an assessment of previous five-year and ten-year targets 
and any other new or updated information. An agricultural water user shall review and 
update the next revision of its water conservation plan every five years to coincide with 
the regional water planning group. 

 
Adopted November 14, 2012 Effective December 6, 2012 
 
§288.5.  Water Conservation Plans for Wholesale Water Suppliers. 
 

A water conservation plan for a wholesale water supplier must provide 
information in response to each of the following paragraphs. If the plan does not provide 
information for each requirement, the wholesale water supplier shall include in the plan 
an explanation of why the requirement is not applicable.  

 
(1) Minimum requirements. All water conservation plans for wholesale 

water suppliers must include the following elements:  
 

(A) a description of the wholesaler's service area, including 
population and customer data, water use data, water supply system data, and 
wastewater data;  

 
(B) specific, quantified five-year and ten-year targets for water 

savings including, where appropriate, target goals for municipal use in gallons per capita 
per day for the wholesaler's service area, maximum acceptable water loss, and the basis 
for the development of these goals. The goals established by wholesale water suppliers 
under this subparagraph are not enforceable;  

 
(C) a description as to which practice(s) and/or device(s) will be 

utilized to measure and account for the amount of water diverted from the source(s) of 
supply;  

 
(D) a monitoring and record management program for determining 

water deliveries, sales, and losses;  
 
(E) a program of metering and leak detection and repair for the 

wholesaler's water storage, delivery, and distribution system;  
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(F) a requirement in every water supply contract entered into or 

renewed after official adoption of the water conservation plan, and including any 
contract extension, that each successive wholesale customer develop and implement a 
water conservation plan or water conservation measures using the applicable elements 
of this chapter. If the customer intends to resell the water, then the contract between the 
initial supplier and customer must provide that the contract for the resale of the water 
must have water conservation requirements so that each successive customer in the 
resale of the water will be required to implement water conservation measures in 
accordance with applicable provisions of this chapter;  

 
(G) a reservoir systems operations plan, if applicable, providing for 

the coordinated operation of reservoirs owned by the applicant within a common 
watershed or river basin. The reservoir systems operations plans shall include 
optimization of water supplies as one of the significant goals of the plan;  

 
(H) a means for implementation and enforcement, which shall be 

evidenced by a copy of the ordinance, rule, resolution, or tariff, indicating official 
adoption of the water conservation plan by the water supplier; and a description of the 
authority by which the water supplier will implement and enforce the conservation plan; 
and  

(I) documentation of coordination with the regional water planning 
groups for the service area of the wholesale water supplier in order to ensure consistency 
with the appropriate approved regional water plans.  

 
(2) Additional conservation strategies. Any combination of the following 

strategies shall be selected by the water wholesaler, in addition to the minimum 
requirements of paragraph (1) of this section, if they are necessary in order to achieve 
the stated water conservation goals of the plan. The commission may require by 
commission order that any of the following strategies be implemented by the water 
supplier if the commission determines that the strategies are necessary in order for the 
conservation plan to be achieved:  

 
(A) conservation-oriented water rates and water rate structures 

such as uniform or increasing block rate schedules, and/or seasonal rates, but not flat 
rate or decreasing block rates;  

 
(B) a program to assist agricultural customers in the development 

of conservation pollution prevention and abatement plans;  
 
(C) a program for reuse and/or recycling of wastewater and/or 

graywater; and  
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(D) any other water conservation practice, method, or technique 

which the wholesaler shows to be appropriate for achieving the stated goal or goals of 
the water conservation plan. 

 
(3) Review and update requirements. The wholesale water supplier shall 

review and update its water conservation plan, as appropriate, based on an assessment 
of previous five-year and ten-year targets and any other new or updated information. A 
wholesale water supplier shall review and update the next revision of its water 
conservation plan every five years to coincide with the regional water planning group. 
 
Adopted November 14, 2012 Effective December 6, 2012 
 
§288.6.  Water Conservation Plans for Any Other Purpose or Use. 
 

A water conservation plan for any other purpose or use not covered in this 
subchapter shall provide information where applicable about those practices, 
techniques, and technologies that will be used to reduce the consumption of water, 
prevent or reduce the loss or waste of water, maintain or improve the efficiency in the 
use of water, increase the recycling and reuse of water, or prevent the pollution of water. 

 
Adopted April 5, 2000 Effective April 27, 2000 
 
§288.7.  Plans Submitted With a Water Right Application for New or 
Additional State Water. 
 

(a) A water conservation plan submitted with an application for a new or 
additional appropriation of water must include data and information which: 

 
(1) supports the applicant's proposed use of water with consideration of 

the water conservation goals of the water conservation plan; 
 
(2) evaluates conservation as an alternative to the proposed appropriation; 

and 
 
(3) evaluates any other feasible alternative to new water development 

including, but not limited to, waste prevention, recycling and reuse, water transfer and 
marketing, regionalization, and optimum water management practices and procedures. 

 
(b) It shall be the burden of proof of the applicant to demonstrate that no feasible 

alternative to the proposed appropriation exists and that the requested amount of 
appropriation is necessary and reasonable for the proposed use. 
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SUBCHAPTER C:  REQUIRED SUBMITTALS 
'288.30 

Effective January 10, 2008 
 
§288.30. Required Submittals. 
 

In addition to the water conservation and drought contingency plans required to be submitted 
with an application under §295.9 of this title (relating to Water Conservation and Drought Contingency 
Plans), water conservation and drought contingency plans are required as follows.  

 
(1) Water conservation plans for municipal, industrial, and other non-irrigation uses. The 

holder of an existing permit, certified filing, or certificate of adjudication for the appropriation of surface 
water in the amount of 1,000 acre-feet a year or more for municipal, industrial, and other non-irrigation 
uses shall develop, submit, and implement a water conservation plan meeting the requirements of 
Subchapter A of this chapter (relating to Water Conservation Plans). The water conservation plan must be 
submitted to the executive director not later than May 1, 2005. Thereafter, the next revision of the water 
conservation plan for municipal, industrial, and other non-irrigation uses must be submitted not later than 
May 1, 2009, and every five years after that date to coincide with the regional water planning group. Any 
revised plans must be submitted to the executive director within 90 days of adoption. The revised plans 
must include implementation reports. The requirement for a water conservation plan under this section 
must not result in the need for an amendment to an existing permit, certified filing, or certificate of 
adjudication.  

 
(2) Implementation report for municipal, industrial, and other non-irrigation uses. The 

implementation report must include:  
 

(A) the list of dates and descriptions of the conservation measures implemented;  
 
(B) data about whether or not targets in the plans are being met;  
 
(C) the actual amount of water saved; and  
 
(D) if the targets are not being met, an explanation as to why any of the targets 

are not being met, including any progress on that particular target.  
 
(3) Water conservation plans for irrigation uses. The holder of an existing permit, 

certified filing, or certificate of adjudication for the appropriation of surface water in the amount of 
10,000 acre-feet a year or more for irrigation uses shall develop, submit, and implement a water 
conservation plan meeting the requirements of Subchapter A of this chapter. The water conservation plan 
must be submitted to the executive director not later than May 1, 2005. Thereafter, the next revision of the 
water conservation plan for irrigation uses must be submitted not later than May 1, 2009, and every five 
years after that date to coincide with the regional water planning group. Any revised plans must be 
submitted to the executive director within 90 days of adoption. The revised plans must include 
implementation reports. The requirement for a water conservation plan under this section must not result 
in the need for an amendment to an existing permit, certified filing, or certificate of adjudication.  
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(4) Implementation report for irrigation uses. The implementation report must include:  
 

(A) the list of dates and descriptions of the conservation measures implemented;  
 
(B) data about whether or not targets in the plans are being met;  
 
(C) the actual amount of water saved; and  
 
(D) if the targets are not being met, an explanation as to why any of the targets 

are not being met, including any progress on that particular target.  
 
(5) Drought contingency plans for retail public water suppliers. Retail public water 

suppliers shall submit a drought contingency plan meeting the requirements of Subchapter B of this 
chapter (relating to Drought Contingency Plans) to the executive director after adoption by its governing 
body. The retail public water system shall provide a copy of the plan to the regional water planning group 
for each region within which the water system operates. These drought contingency plans must be 
submitted as follows.  

 
(A) For retail public water suppliers providing water service to 3,300 or more 

connections, the drought contingency plan must be submitted to the executive director not later than May 
1, 2005. Thereafter, the retail public water suppliers providing water service to 3,300 or more connections 
shall submit the next revision of the plan not later than May 1, 2009, and every five years after that date 
to coincide with the regional water planning group. Any revised plans must be submitted to the executive 
director within 90 days of adoption by the community water system. Any new retail public water 
suppliers providing water service to 3,300 or more connections shall prepare and adopt a drought 
contingency plan within 180 days of commencement of operation, and submit the plan to the executive 
director within 90 days of adoption.  

 
(B) For all the retail public water suppliers, the drought contingency plan must be 

prepared and adopted not later than May 1, 2005 and must be available for inspection by the executive 
director upon request. Thereafter, the retail public water suppliers shall prepare and adopt the next 
revision of the plan not later than May 1, 2009, and every five years after that date to coincide with the 
regional water planning group. Any new retail public water supplier providing water service to less than 
3,300 connections shall prepare and adopt a drought contingency plan within 180 days of commencement 
of operation, and shall make the plan available for inspection by the executive director upon request.  

 
(6) Drought contingency plans for wholesale public water suppliers. Wholesale public 

water suppliers shall submit a drought contingency plan meeting the requirements of Subchapter B of this 
chapter to the executive director not later than May 1, 2005, after adoption of the drought contingency 
plan by the governing body of the water supplier. Thereafter, the wholesale public water suppliers shall 
submit the next revision of the plan not later than May 1, 2009, and every five years after that date to 
coincide with the regional water planning group. Any new or revised plans must be submitted to the 
executive director within 90 days of adoption by the governing body of the wholesale public water 
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supplier. Wholesale public water suppliers shall also provide a copy of the drought contingency plan to 
the regional water planning group for each region within which the wholesale water supplier operates.  

 
(7) Drought contingency plans for irrigation districts. Irrigation districts shall submit a 

drought contingency plan meeting the requirements of Subchapter B of this chapter to the executive 
director not later than May 1, 2005, after adoption by the governing body of the irrigation district. 
Thereafter, the irrigation districts shall submit the next revision of the plan not later than May 1, 2009, 
and every five years after that date to coincide with the regional water planning group. Any new or 
revised plans must be submitted to the executive director within 90 days of adoption by the governing 
body of the irrigation district. Irrigation districts shall also provide a copy of the plan to the regional water 
planning group for each region within which the irrigation district operates.  

 
(8) Additional submissions with a water right application for state water. A water 

conservation plan or drought contingency plan required to be submitted with an application in accordance 
with §295.9 of this title must also be subject to review and approval by the commission.  

 
(9) Existing permits. The holder of an existing permit, certified filing, or certificate of 

adjudication shall not be subject to enforcement actions nor shall the permit, certified filing, or certificate 
of adjudication be subject to cancellation, either in part or in whole, based on the nonattainment of goals 
contained within a water conservation plan submitted with an application in accordance with §295.9 of 
this title or by the holder of an existing permit, certified filing, or certificate of adjudication in accordance 
with the requirements of this section.  

 
(10) Submissions to the executive administrator of the Texas Water Development Board.  
 

(A) Water conservation plans for retail public water suppliers. For retail public 
water suppliers providing water service to 3,300 or more connections, a water conservation plan meeting 
the minimum requirements of Subchapter A of this chapter and using appropriate best management 
practices must be developed, implemented, and submitted to the executive administrator of the Texas 
Water Development Board not later than May 1, 2009, and every five years after that date to coincide 
with the regional water planning group. Any revised plans must be submitted to the executive 
administrator within 90 days of adoption by the community water system. Any new retail public water 
suppliers providing water service to 3,300 or more connections shall prepare and adopt a water 
conservation plan within 180 days of commencement of operation, and submit the plan to the executive 
administrator of the Texas Water Development Board within 90 days of adoption.  

 
(B) Water conservation plans. Each entity that is required to submit a water 

conservation plan to the commission shall submit a copy of the plan to the executive administrator of the 
Texas Water Development Board not later than May 1, 2009, and every five years after that date to 
coincide with the regional water planning group.  

 
(C) Annual reports. Each entity that is required to submit a water conservation 

plan to the Texas Water Development Board or the commission, shall file a report not later than May 1, 
2010, and annually thereafter to the executive administrator of the Texas Water Development Board on 
the entity's progress in implementing the plan.  
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(D) Violations of the Texas Water Development Board's rules. The water 

conservation plans and annual reports shall comply with the minimum requirements established in the 
Texas Water Development Board's rules. The Texas Water Development Board shall notify the 
commission if the Texas Water Development Board determines that an entity has not complied with the 
Texas Water Development Board rules relating to the minimum requirements for water conservation 
plans or submission of plans or annual reports. The commission shall take appropriate enforcement action 
upon receipt of notice from the Texas Water Development Board. 
 
Adopted December 19, 2007 Effective January 10, 2008 



 

 

APPENDIX C 
 

TEXAS WATER DEVELOPMENT BOARD 
RULES ON WATER CONSERVATION PLANS



<<Prev Rule Texas Administrative Code Next Rule>>

TITLE 31 NATURAL RESOURCES AND CONSERVATION

PART 10 TEXAS WATER DEVELOPMENT BOARD

CHAPTER 363 FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE PROGRAMS

SUBCHAPTER A GENERAL PROVISIONS

DIVISION 2 GENERAL APPLICATION PROCEDURES

RULE §363.15 Required Water Conservation Plan

(a) An applicant, if not eligible for an exemption under subsection (c) of this section, shall submit, with its

application, two copies of its water conservation plan for approval. The executive administrator shall review

all water conservation plans submitted as part of an application for financial assistance for a project and

shall determine if the plans meet the requirements of this section.

(b) The water conservation plan required under subsection (a) of this section must be new or revised to

include five-year and ten-year targets for water savings, unless the applicant has implemented an approved

water conservation plan that meets the requirements of this section, and that has been in effect for less than

five years. The water conservation plan shall include an evaluation of the applicant's water and wastewater

system and customer water use characteristics to identify water conservation opportunities and shall set

goals to be accomplished by water conservation measures. The water conservation plan shall provide

information in response to the following minimum requirements. If the plan does not provide information

for each minimum requirement, the applicant shall include in the plan an explanation of why the

requirement is not applicable.

  (1) Minimum requirements. Water conservation plans shall include the following elements:

    (A) a utility profile including, but not limited to, information regarding population and customer data,

water use data, water supply system data, and wastewater system data at the most detailed level of water use

data currently available and in accordance with the methodology and guidance for calculating water use and

conservation developed and maintained by the executive administrator in coordination with the commission

under Water Code §16.403. The utility profile must include the classification of water sales and uses for the

following sectors, as appropriate:

      (i) residential;

        (I) single-family;

        (II) multi-family;

      (ii) commercial;

      (iii) institutional;

      (iv) industrial;

      (v) agricultural; and

      (vi) wholesale.
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    (B) specific, quantified five-year and ten-year targets for water savings to include goals for water loss

programs and goals for municipal use in total gallons per capita per day and residential gallons per capita per

day. As used herein, "municipal use" means the use of potable water or sewer effluent for residential,

commercial, industrial, agricultural, institutional, and wholesale uses by an individual or entity that supplies

water to the public for human consumption;

    (C) a schedule for implementing the plan to achieve the applicant's targets and goals;

    (D) a method for tracking the implementation and effectiveness of the plan;

    (E) a master meter to measure and account for the amount of water diverted from the source of supply;

    (F) a program for universal metering of both customer and public uses of water, for meter testing and

repair, and for periodic meter replacement;

    (G) measures to determine and control water loss (for example, periodic visual inspections along

distribution lines; annual or monthly audit of the water system to determine illegal connections, abandoned

services, etc.);

    (H) a program of leak detection, repair, and water loss accounting for the water transmission, delivery, and

distribution system;

    (I) a program of continuing public education and information regarding water conservation;

    (J) a water rate structure which is not "promotional," i.e., a rate structure which is cost-based and which

does not encourage the excessive use of water;

    (K) a means of implementation and enforcement which shall be evidenced by:

      (i) a copy of the ordinance, resolution, or tariff indicating official adoption of the water conservation plan

by the applicant; and

      (ii) a description of the authority by which the applicant will implement and enforce the conservation

plan;

    (L) documentation that the regional water planning groups for the service area of the applicant have been

notified of the applicant's water conservation plan; and

    (M) a current drought contingency plan which includes specific water supply or water demand

management measures and, at a minimum, includes, trigger conditions, demand management measures,

initiation and termination procedures, a means of implementation, and measures to educate and inform the

public regarding the drought contingency plan.

  (2) Additional conservation strategies. The water conservation plan may also include any other water

conservation practice, method, or technique that the applicant deems appropriate.

(c) Pursuant to Water Code §§15.106(c), 17.125(c), 17.277(c), and 17.857(c), an applicant is not required to

provide a water conservation plan if the board determines an emergency exists; the amount of financial

assistance to be provided is $500,000 or less; or the board finds that implementation of a water conservation
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program is not reasonably necessary to facilitate water conservation; or the application is for flood control

purposes under Water Code, Chapter 17, Subchapter G.

  (1) An emergency exists when:

    (A) a public water system or wastewater system has already failed, or is in a condition which poses an

imminent threat of failure, causing the health and safety of the citizens served to be endangered;

    (B) sudden, unforeseen demands are placed on a water system or wastewater system (i.e., because of

military operations or emergency population relocation);

    (C) a disaster has been declared by the governor or president; or

    (D) the governor's Division of Emergency Management of the Texas Department of Public Safety has

determined that an emergency exists.

  (2) If the board determines that an emergency exists and commits to financial assistance without requiring

a water conservation plan, the applicant must report whether the emergency continues to exist every six

months after the board commits to financial assistance. If the Executive Administrator finds that the

emergency no longer exists, the applicant must submit a water conservation plan within six months of the

finding.

(d) Pursuant to Water Code §§15.106(d)(e), 15.208(d), 17.125(e), 17.277(e), and 17.857(e), if the applicant

will utilize the project financed by the board to furnish water or wastewater services to another entity that in

turn will furnish the water or wastewater services to the ultimate consumer, the applicant shall:

  (1) submit its own water conservation plan before closing on the financial assistance; and

  (2) submit the other entity's water conservation plan, if one exists, before closing on the financial

assistance; and

  (3) require, by contract, that the other entity adopt a water conservation plan that conforms to the board's

requirements and submit it to the board. If the requirement is to be included in an existing water or

wastewater service contract, it may be included, at the earliest of the renewal or substantial amendment of

that contract, or by other appropriate measures.

(e) The board will accept a water conservation plan determined by the commission to satisfy the

requirements of 30 TAC Chapter 288 for purposes of meeting the minimum requirements of subsection (b)

of this section.

(f) Water conservation plans that are submitted to the TCEQ and copied to the board under Water Code

§16.402 must contain the applicable minimum requirements for water conservation plans established by the

Commission in its rules at 30 TAC Chapter 288.

(g) Annual reports.

  (1) Each entity that is required to submit a water conservation plan to the board or the commission, other

than a recipient of financial assistance from the board, shall file a report annually not later than May 1st to

the executive administrator on the entity's progress in implementing each of the minimum requirements in

the water conservation plan.
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  (2) Recipients of financial assistance from the board shall maintain an approved water conservation plan in

effect until all financial obligations to the state have been discharged and shall file a report with the

executive administrator on the applicant's progress in implementing each of the minimum requirements in its

water conservation plan and the status of any of its customers' water conservation plans required by contract,

within one year after closing on the financial assistance and annually thereafter until all financial obligations

to the state have been discharged.

  (3) Annual reports prepared for the Commission providing the information required by this subsection may

be provided to the board to fulfill the board's reporting requirements.

(h) The following are violations of board rules for purposes of Water Code §16.402:

  (1) failure to submit a water conservation plan containing the minimum requirements in subsections (b) and

(f) of this section; and

  (2) failure to timely submit a complete annual report on the entity's progress in implementing its plan that

addresses each element in its water conservation plan, as required by Water Code §16.402 and subsection (g)

of this section.

Source Note: The provisions of this §363.15 adopted to be effective July 19, 1991, 16 TexReg 3768;

amended to be effective June 8, 1995, 20 TexReg 3898; amended to be effective December 6, 2004, 29

TexReg 11368; amended to be effective December 25, 2007, 32 TexReg 9721; amended to be effective June

1, 2008, 33 TexReg 4327; amended to be effective December 5, 2012, 37 TexReg 9522

Next Page       Previous Page
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UTILITY PROFILE 

I.   POPULATION AND CUSTOMER DATA 

A. Population and Service Area Data 

1. Attach a copy of your service-area map and, if applicable, a copy of your Certificate of 
Convenience and Necessity (CCN). 

2. Service area size (in square miles): 2.24 

(Please attach a copy of service-area map) 

3. Current population of service area: 8,500 

4. Current population served for: 

a. Water 8,500  

b. Wastewater N/A 

5. Population served for previous five 
years: 

6. Projected population for service area in 
the following decades: 

Year  Population  Year  Population 

2009  8,592  2020  9,025 

2010  8,564  2030  9,106 

2011  8,520  2040  9,181 

2012  8,520  2050  9,249 

2013  8,500  2060  9,313 
 

7. List source or method for the calculation of current and projected population size. 

Past Population: 2009 was a linear interpolation bewteen 2000 & 2010 US Census. 2010 
is US Census population data.  2011 - 2013 are NCTCOG population estimates.  Projected 
populations use 2011 Region C Water Plan projections, which do not take into 
consideration population adjustments from the 2010 US Census (Census data not 
available at the time of data estimates) 

B. Customers Data 

Senate Bill 181 requires that uniform consistent methodologies for calculating water use and 
conservation be developed and available to retail water providers and certain other water use 
sectors as a guide for preparation of water use reports, water conservation plans, and reports on 
water conservation efforts. A water system must provide the most detailed level of customer and 
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Summary of Comments on Microsoft Word - 02D-1 - TCEQ
Utility Profile HP.doc

Page: 2
Number: 1 Author: jginn Subject: Sticky Note Date: 3/17/2014 7:45:43 AM 

These are separate sprinkler/irrigation meters, that are normally included under single family residential.  They are broken out in order to show 
the Town's increase in separate irrigation meters, but the decline in single family customers. 
 
Same with the data presented in Section II.A.2. at the top of page 5 of 9
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5. Crestpark  7,697  Treated 
 

II. WATER USE DATA FOR SERVICE AREA 

A. Water Accounting Data 

1. List the amount of water use for the previous five years (in 1,000 gallons). 
Indicate whether this is  diverted or  treated water. 

 Year  2009  2010  2011
 

2012  2013
 Month          

 January  69,330  55,514  54,236  58,793  56,175 
 February  70,585  42,540  57,074  56,674  55,212 
 March  76,743  55,769  84,774  71,365  73,223 
 April  76,678  79,265  87,842  77,787  73,200 
 May  82,947  98,421  88,965  108,844  85,259 
 June  117,920  133,627  141,387  121,606  101,334 
 July  150,441  129,391  182,459  164,396  138,821 
 August  148,901  176,290  198,810  160,534  152,456 
 September  99,085  119,590  159,759  138,621  133,594 
 October  62,600  117,892  112,317  112,739  95,470 
 November  70,412  76,359  82,845  96,005  66,726 
 December  52,460  71,688  61,629  73,450  52,483 
 Totals  1,078,102  1,156,346  1,312,097  1,240,814  1,083,953 

 
Describe how the above figures were determine (e.g, from a master meter located at the 
point of a diversion from the source, or located at a point where raw water enters the 
treatment plant, or from water sales). 

Above numbers are potable water purchased from the Dallas County Park Cities MUD.  
 

2. Amount of water (in 1,000 gallons) delivered/sold as recorded by the following account 
types for the past five years. 

Year  2009  2010  2011  2012  2013 

  Account Types  
         

Residential  435,973  439,374  471,532  435,428  397,969 

      Single-Family  399,552  403,884  433,556  399,998  364,315 

     Multi-Family  36,421  35,490  37,976  35,430  33,654 

Commercial  50,776  44,019  42,736  45,131  43,638 
Industrial/Mining                                    

Institutional  31,415  41,162  52,447  42,512  41,197 



���������	�
������������	����� � ����������������
�

��!#� )� !�
�

� � � � � �
�

� � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � �
�

� � � � � �

9��!�1��)"�)�
�

�4�(	5��
�

0�4(	��� � �5�(0
�� � ���(	�5�
�

00�(0���
�

�� 6#"������!�#� "�!��!'"���!�2��!�)�""���!������"���#����!"�����'#��!&��*�2&�2��!�
'#�!�'��!��!��'��&'�2��!�')#�!'��!�"�)'���

����� � �����	��#������&� � ������	�*�

	��4�
�

��(��0(���� � ���
�

	����
�


	(0��(���� � 5����

	����
�

5�(
��(���� � 0�5��

	��	�
�

55(�4�(���� � ��	0�

	����
�

�5(��
(���� � ���4�
�

�� ���+��	����	����������

B�����)#��*)(���������!��#���!�3��'�2��!�" ��)��'%�&'"��!�%�������)#��*)���#�&�)�1��!�
�)�&&#&��:!� ����!� ���&=�� �&���!"� "#&�� #&��!%��#�&�" ����"���� )��#�&��!&'"(��#"��!#��)�
2��!� "(��&'���&�%#���!�2���#&����"!�#���!����!����&=���&���!"��&'��&���''#�#�&�)�
2��!�" ��)��!. #!%&�"��!�%�" ����!�2����

���� ���
���		��������������

�� ��	��������%���������

6#"���))�� !!&��2��!�" ��)��"� !�"��&'�����%� &�"�� ���!#-'��#&���!�����2#��������

��	����%��� � ������� � �����	���	)��
,���

, !����1��!�
�

+��� � +���

:!� &'2��!�
�

+��� � +���

��&�!���"�
�

G���A8G��6�;�:!���#&�� � ��(����

9��!�
�

� � � � � � � � � � � � �
�

�� ����	���	�����
�	�
-�	
����%�	���

�� G"#�&�'�#)�������#������"�"�%��A:G�/�	�

	� ,��!��������#����A:G�/��

�� �)���'���50��

*� :!� &'���0�



TCEQ – 10218 (Rev. 06/14/2013)       Page 6 of 9 
 

3. If surface water, do you recycle filter backwash to the head of the plant?  

 Yes   No  If yes, approximate amount (MGD):       

IV. WASTEWATER SYSTEM DATA 

A. Wastewater System Data (if applicable) 

1. Design capacity of wastewater treatment plant(s) (MGD): N/A 

2. Treated effluent is used for  on-site irrigation,  off-site irrigation, for  plant wash-
down, and/or for  chlorination/dechlorination. 

If yes, approximate amount (in gallons per month): N/A 

3. Briefly describe the wastewater system(s) of the area serviced by the water utility. 
Describe how treated wastewater is disposed. Where applicable, identify treatment 
plant(s) with the TCEQ name and number, the operator, owner, and the receiving stream 
if wastewater is discharged.   

SEE APPENDIX FOR THIS UTILITY PROFILE 

B. Wastewater Data for Service Area (if applicable) 

1. Percent of water service area served by wastewater system: 100 % 

2. Monthly volume treated for previous five years (in 1,000 gallons): 

 Year  2009  2010  2011 

 

2012  2013 
 Month          

 January  37,737  37,819  31,193  33,659  31,373 
 February  37,737  37,819  31,193  33,659  31,373 
 March  3,7737  37,819  31,193  33,659  31,373 
 April  37,737  37,819  31,193  33,659  31,373 
 May  37,737  37,819  31,193  33,659  31,373 
 June  37,737  37,819  31,193  33,659  31,373 
 July  37,737  37,819  31,193  33,659  31,373 
 August  37,737  37,819  31,193  33,659  31,373 
 September  37,737  37,819  31,193  33,659  31,373 
 October  37,819  31,193  33,659  31,373  32,278 
 November  37,819  31,193  33,659  31,373  32,278 
 December  37,819  31,193  33,659  31,373  32,278 
 Totals  453,090  433,950  381,714  397,050  379,191 
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V. ADDITIONAL REQUIRED INFORMATION 

In addition to the utility profile, please attach the following as required by Title 30, Texas 
Administrative Code, §288.2.  Note: If the water conservation plan does not provide information for 
each requirement, an explanation must be included as to why the requirement is not applicable. 

A. Specific, Quantified 5 & 10-Year Targets 

The water conservation plan must include specific, quantified five-year and ten-year targets for 
water savings to include goals for water loss programs and goals for municipal use in gallons per 
capita per day.  Note that the goals established by a public water supplier under this 
subparagraph are not enforceable 

B. Metering Devices 

The water conservation plan must include a statement about the water suppliers metering 
device(s), within an accuracy of plus or minus 5.0% in order to measure and account for the 
amount of water diverted from the source of supply. 

C. Universal Metering 

The water conservation plan must include and a program for universal metering of both 
customer and public uses of water, for meter testing and repair, and for periodic meter 
replacement. 

D. Unaccounted- For Water Use 

The water conservation plan must include measures to determine and control unaccounted-for 
uses of water (for example, periodic visual inspections along distribution lines; annual or 
monthly audit of the water system to determine illegal connections; abandoned services; etc.). 

E. Continuing Public Education & Information 

The water conservation plan must include a description of the program of continuing public 
education and information regarding water conservation by the water supplier. 

F. Non-Promotional Water Rate Structure 

The water supplier must have a water rate structure which is not “promotional,” i.e., a rate 
structure which is cost-based and which does not encourage the excessive use of water. This rate 
structure must be listed in the water conservation plan. 

G. Reservoir Systems Operations Plan 

The water conservation plan must include a reservoir systems operations plan, if applicable, 
providing for the coordinated operation of reservoirs owned by the applicant within a common 
watershed or river basin.  The reservoir systems operations plan shall include optimization of 
water supplies as one of the significant goals of the plan. 

H. Enforcement Procedure and Plan Adoption 

The water conservation plan must include a means for implementation and enforcement, which 
shall be evidenced by a copy of the ordinance, rule, resolution, or tariff, indicating official 
adoption of the water conservation plan by the water supplier; and a description of the authority 
by which the water supplier will implement and enforce the conservation plan. 
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I. Coordination with the Regional Water Planning Group(s) 

The water conservation plan must include documentation of coordination with the regional 
water planning groups for the service area of the wholesale water supplier in order to ensure 
consistency with the appropriate approved regional water plans.   

J. Plan Review and Update 

A public water supplier for municipal use shall review and update its water conservation plan, as 
appropriate, based on an assessment of previous five-year and ten-year targets and any other 
new or updated information.  The public water supplier for municipal use shall review and 
update the next revision of its water conservation plan not later than May 1, 2009, and every five 
years after that date to coincide with the regional water planning group.  The revised plan must 
also include an implementation report. 

VI. ADDITIONAL REQUIREMENTS FOR LARGE SUPPLIERS 

Required of suppliers serving population of 5,000 or more or a projected population of 5,000 or more 
within ten years 

A. Leak Detection and Repair 

The plan must include a description of the program of leak detection, repair, and water loss 
accounting for the water transmission, delivery, and distribution system in order to control 
unaccounted for uses of water. 

B. Contract Requirements 

A requirement in every wholesale water supply contract entered into or renewed after official 
adoption of the plan (by either ordinance, resolution, or tariff), and including any contract 
extension, that each successive wholesale customer develop and implement a water 
conservation plan or water conservation measures using the applicable elements in this chapter. 
If the customer intends to resell the water, the contract between the initial supplier and 
customer must provide that the contract for the resale of the water must have water 
conservation requirements so that each successive customer in the resale of the water will be 
required to implement water conservation measures in accordance with the provisions of this 
chapter. 

VII. ADDITIONAL CONSERVATION STRATEGIES 

A. Conservation Strategies 

Any combination of the following strategies shall be selected by the water supplier, in addition 
to the minimum requirements of this chapter, if they are necessary in order to achieve the stated 
water conservation goals of the plan. The commission may require by commission order that 
any of the following strategies be implemented by the water supplier if the commission 
determines that the strategies are necessary in order for the conservation plan to be achieved:  

1. Conservation-oriented water rates and water rate structures such as uniform or 
increasing block rate schedules, and/or seasonal rates, but not flat rate or decreasing 
block rates; 
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2. Adoption of ordinances, plumbing codes, and/or rules requiring water conserving 
plumbing fixtures to be installed in new structures and existing structures undergoing 
substantial modification or addition; 

3. A program for the replacement or retrofit of water-conserving plumbing fixtures in 
existing structures; 

4. A program for reuse and/or recycling of wastewater and/or graywater;  

5. A program for pressure control and/or reduction in the distribution system and/or for 
customer connections; 

6. A program and/or ordinance(s) for landscape water management; 

7. A method for monitoring the effectiveness and efficiency of the water conservation plan; 
and 

8. Any other water conservation practice, method, or technique which the water supplier 
shows to be appropriate for achieving the stated goal or goals of the water conservation 
plan. 

 

Best Management Practices 

The Texas Water Developmental Board’s (TWDB) Report 362 is the Water Conservation Best 
Management Practices (BMP) guide. The BMP Guide is a voluntary list of management practices that 
water users may implement in addition to the required components of Title 30, Texas Administrative 
Code, Chapter 288.  The Best Management Practices Guide broken out by sector, including 
Agriculture, Commercial, and Institutional, Industrial, Municipal and Wholesale along with any new 
or revised BMP’s can be found at the following link on the Texas Water Developments Board’s 
website: http://www.twdb.state.tx.us/conservation/bmps/index.asp 

Individuals are entitled to request and review their personal information that the agency gathers on its 
forms.  They may also have any errors in their information corrected. To review such information, 
contact 512-239-3282. 
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UTILITY PROFILE FOR RETAIL WATER SUPPLIER 

 
Fill out this form as completely as possible. 

If a field does not apply to your entity, leave it blank. 
 

CONTACT INFORMATION 
 

Name of Utility:             

Public Water Supply Identification Number (PWS ID):  

Certificate of Convenience and Necessity (CCN) Number:        

Surface Water Right ID Number:        

Wastewater ID Number:        

Completed By:       Title:       

Address:        City:     Zip Code:    

Email:        Telephone Number:      

Date:     

Regional Water Planning Group:   Map 

Groundwater Conservation District:   Map 

Check all that apply: 

 

Received financial assistance of $500,000 or more from TWDB 

 

Have 3,300 or more retail connections 

 

Have a water right with TCEQ 
 
 
 

Town of Highland Park

0570049

P0515

2377 (Exall Lake) Potable water is from different source.

N/A

Ronnie Brown Director of Town Services

4700 Drexel Drive Highland Park 75205

rbrown@hptx.org (214) 521-4161

3/5/2014

C

N/A

✔

✔
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Section I: Utility Data 
 

A. Population and Service Area Data  
 

1. Current service area size in square miles:      

(Attach or email a copy of the service area map.) 

 

2. Provide historical service area population for the previous five years, starting with the 

most current year. 

3. Provide the projected service area population for the following decades.  

4. Describe the source(s)/method(s) for estimating current and projected populations. 

   

 

 

  

 

 

 

 

Year 

Historical Population  

Served By  

Retail Water Service 

Historical Population  

Served By  

Wholesale Water Service 

Historical Population  

Served By  

Wastewater Service 

    

    

    

    

Year 

Projected Population  

Served By  

Retail Water Service 

Projected Population  

Served By  

Wholesale Water Service 

Projected Population  

Served By  

Wastewater Service 

2020    

2030    

2040    

2050    

2060    

2

2013 8,500 8,500

2012 8,520 5,820

2011 8,520 8,520

2010 8,564 8,564

2009 8,650 8,650

9,025 9,025

9,106 9,106

9,181 9,181

9,249 9,249

9,313

Past Population: 2009 was a linear interpolation between the 2000 & 2010 US Census.
2010 is the US Census population data
2011-2013 are NCTCOG population estimates

All projected populations use the 2011 Region C Water Plan population projections, which do not take
into account population adjustments from the 2010 US Census (Census data not available at the time
of data estimates)

9,313
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B. System Input 
Provide system input data for the previous five years. 

Total System Input = Self-supplied + Imported – Exported 

Year 

Self-supplied 

Water in 

Gallons 

Purchased/Imported 

Water in Gallons 

Exported Water 

in Gallons 

Total System 

Input 

 

Total GPCD 

 

     

     

     

     

Historic 5-

year Average 
     

C. Water Supply System (Attach description of water system) 

1. Designed daily capacity of system       gallons per day. 

2. Storage Capacity:  

Elevated      gallons 

Ground       gallons  

3. List all current water supply sources in gallons. 

*Select one of the following source types: Surface water, Groundwater, or Contract 

 

4. If surface water is a source type, do you recycle backwash to the head of the plant?

  Yes      estimated gallons per day   

No 

Water Supply Source Source Type* Total Gallons 

   

   

   

   

   

   

2013 1,083,953,000 1,083,953,000

2012 1,240,814,000 1,240,814,000

2011 1,312,097,000 1,312,097,000

2010 1,156,346,000 1,156,346,000

349

399

422

370

2009 1,078,102,000 1,078,102,000 341

0 1,174,262,400 0 1,174,262,400 376

12,000,000

750,000

1,500,000

DCPCMUD (Grapevine Lake)Contract 4,380,000,000

Choose One

Choose One

Choose One

Choose One

Choose One
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D. Projected Demands 

1. Estimate the water supply requirements for the next ten years using population 

trends, historical water use, economic growth, etc. 

Year Population Water Demands (gallons) 

  

  

  

  

  

  

 

  

  

  

2. Describe sources of data and how projected water demands were determined.  

Attach additional sheets if necessary. 

2014 8,602 1,329,535,962

2015 8,612 1,331,004,293

2016 8,621 1,332,472,625

2017 8,631 1,333,940,957

2018 8,640 1,335,409,289

2019 8,650 1,336,877,621

2020 8,652 1,337,264,025

2021 8,822 1,363,554,895

2022 8,830 1,364,806,841

2023 8,838 1,366,058,787

Population: 2011 Region C Water Plan estimates, adjusted downward based on 2010 US Census
Data. NOTE: This does not take into account NCTCOG estimates that the Town's population is in
decline.

Water Demands: Based on Region C per capita Dry Year demands for the Town, multiplied by the
above population projections. NOTE: THESE ARE DRY YEAR DEMANDS.
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E. High Volume Customers 

1. List the annual water use  for the five highest volume RETAIL customers. Select  

the following water use categories to describe the customer; choose Residential, 

Industrial, Commercial, Institutional, or Agricultural.

Retail Customer Water Use Category* Annual Water Use  Treated or Raw 

   

   

   

   

   

*For definitions on recommended customer categories for classifying customer water use, refer to the online Guidance and 

Methodology for Reporting on Water Conservation and Water Use.  

2. If applicable, list the annual water use for the five highest volume WHOLESALE 

customers. Select one of the following water use categories to describe the customer; 

choose Municipal, Industrial, Commercial, Institutional, or Agricultural. 

Wholesale Customer Water Use Category* Annual Water Use Treated or Raw 

   

   

   

   

   

*For definitions on recommended customer categories for classifying customer water use, refer to the online Guidance and 

Methodology for Reporting on Water Conservation and Water Use.  

 

F. Utility Data Comment Section 

Provide additional comments about utility data below. 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Town Institutional 41,929,000 Treated

**Confidential** Choose One 15,956,000 Treated

Highland Park United Methodist Institutional 10,388,000 Treated

Highland Park Village Commercial 10,351,000 Treated

7,697,000Crestpark Residential Treated

Choose One Choose One

Choose One

Choose One Choose One

Choose One

Choose One

Choose One

Choose One Choose One
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Section II: System Data 

A. Retail Connections 
1. List the active retail connections by major water use category.   

Water Use Category* 
Active Retail Connections  

Metered Unmetered Total 

Connections 

Percent of Total 

Connections 

Residential – Single Family     

Residential – Multi-family (units)     

Industrial      

Commercial      

Institutional      

Agricultural     

TOTAL     
*For definitions on recommended customer categories for classifying customer water use, refer to the online Guidance and 

Methodology for Reporting on Water Conservation and Water Use.  

2. List the net number of new retail connections by water use category for the 
previous five years.  

*For definitions on recommended customer categories for classifying customer water use, refer to the online Guidance and 

Methodology for Reporting on Water Conservation and Water Use.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Water Use Category* 
Net Number of New Retail Connections 

Residential – Single 

Family 

    

Residential – Multi-

family (units) 

    

Industrial      

Commercial      

Institutional      

Agricultural     

TOTAL
     

5,231 5,231 88%

590 590 10%

0 0%

84 84 1%

72 72 1%

0 0%

5,977 0 5,977

2013 2012 2011 2010 2009

14 18 18 38 31

16 -17 0 0 -39

2 6 -2 -3 1

0 -2 -1 3 1

32 5 15 38 -6
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B. Accounting Data  

For the previous five years, enter the number of gallons of RETAIL water provided in each 

major water use category.  

 

Water Use Category* 
Total Gallons of Retail Water 

Residential - Single Family      

Residential – Multi-family      

Industrial      

Commercial      

Institutional      

Agricultural      

TOTAL      
*For definitions on recommended customer categories for classifying customer water use, refer to the online Guidance and 

Methodology for Reporting on Water Conservation and Water Use.  

C. Residential Water Use 

For the previous five years, enter the residential GPCD for single family and multi-family 

units.  

Water Use Category* 
Residential GPCD

Residential - Single Family      

Residential – Multi-family      

     

D. Annual and Seasonal Water Use 
1. For the previous five years, enter the gallons of treated water provided to RETAIL 

customers. 

Month 
Total Gallons of Treated Water 

January      

February      

March      

April      

May      

June      

July      

August      

September      

October      

November      

December      

TOTAL      

 

 

 

2013 2012 2011 2010 2009

917,846,000 1,040,245,000 1,104,137,000 953,114,000 892,825,000

33,654,000 35,430,000 37,976,000 35,490,000 36,421,000

43,638,000 45,131,000 42,736,000 44,019,000 50,776,000

41,197,000 42,512,000 52,447,000 41,162,000 31,415,000

1,036,335,000 1,163,318,000 1,237,296,000 1,073,785,000 1,011,437,000

2013 2012 2011 2010 2009

353 396 423 363 337

67 72 76 71 72

2013 2012 2011 2010 2009

57,500,000 46,143,000 53,331,000 46,047,000 58,981,000

56,145,000 53,461,000 48,618,000 43,447,000 60,112,000

55,119,000 53,910,000 62,623,000 39,476,000 74,582,000

72,094,000 67,670,000 83,613,000 67,106,000 71,585,000

77,591,000 89,061,000 87,635,000 72,698,000 63,621,000

78,515,000 105,517,000 103,853,000 112,067,000 94,341,000

125,669,000 144,765,000 145,315,000 120,127,000 136,623,000

132,886,000 165,794,000 192,538,000 159,557,000 127,434,000

136,902,000 134,402,000 181,568,000 136,554,000 140,800,000

120,611,000 121,436,000 122,945,000 113,826,000 66,461,000

70,645,000 100,094,000 95,061,000 94,354,000 67,779,000

52,658,000 81,065,000 60,196,000 68,526,000 49,118,000

1,036,335,000 1,163,318,000 1,237,296,000 1,073,785,000 1,011,437,000
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2. For the previous five years, enter the gallons of raw water provided to RETAIL 
customers. 

 

Month 
Total Gallons of Raw Water 

January      

February      

March      

April      

May      

June      

July      

August      

September      

October

November      

December      

TOTAL      

3. Summary of seasonal and annual water use. 

Water Use 

Seasonal and Annual Water Use 
Average in 

Gallons 

Summer Retail 

(Treated + Raw) 

      

_______________ 

5yr Average

TOTAL Retail 

(Treated + Raw) 

      

_                                   

5yr Average 

 

E. Water Loss  
Provide Water Loss data for the previous five years.  
Water Loss GPCD = [Total Water Loss in Gallons ÷ Permanent Population Served] ÷ 365 

Water Loss Percentage = [Total Water Loss ÷ Total System Input] x 100  

Year 
Total Water Loss 

in Gallons 

Water Loss 

in GPCD 

Water Loss 

as a Percentage 

    

    

    

    

    

5-year average    

2013 2012 2011 2010 2009

0 0 0 0 0

2013 2012 2011 2010 2009

416,076,000337,070,000 441,706,000 391,751,000 358,398,000

1,163,318,0001,237,296,000

389,000,200

1,104,434,200
1,073,785,0001,036,335,000 1,011,437,000

2013 47,618,000 15 4%

2012 77,496,000 25 6%

2011 74,801,000 24 6%

2010 82,561,000 26 7%

2009 66,665,000 21 6%

69,828,200 22 6%
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F. Peak Water Use  

Provide the Average Daily Water Use and Peak Day Water Use for the previous five years.  

Year Average Daily Use (gal) Peak Day Use (gal) Ratio (peak/avg) 

    

    

    

    

    

G. Summary of Historic Water Use 

Water Use 

Category 
Historic 5-year Average Percent of Connections Percent of Water Use 

Residential SF    

Residential MF    

Industrial    

Commercial 

Institutional    

Agricultural    

H. System Data Comment Section 

Provide additional comments about system data below. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

2013 2,961,620 5,844,000 1.97

2012 3,390,202 6,483,000 1.91

2011 3,594,786 7,000,000 1.95

2010 3,168,071 6,438,000 2.03

2009 2,953,704 5,932,000 2.01

981,633,400 88% 1%

35,794,200 10% 0%

0 0% 0%

45,260,000 1% 0%

41,746,600 1% 0%

0 0% 0%

General: Institutional values are for the Town of Highland Park only, all other institutional is
included under commercial.

Section A (General): Connection values are as of December of the Reporting Year.
Section A.1. Single Family meters includes 3,071 residential and 2,160 irrigation meters.
Section A.2. Single Family connections include new irrigation meters.

Section C. Uses Single Family Population and Multi-Family Population, respectively, in the
GPCD Calculated.

Section G. Single Family residential includes 3,071 residential, and 2,160 irrigation meters.
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Section III: Wastewater System Data 
If you do not provide wastewater system services then you have completed 

the Utility Profile.  Save and Print this form to submit with your Plan.  

Continue with the Water Conservation Plan Checklist to complete your 

Water Conservation Plan. 

A. Wastewater System Data (Attach a description of your wastewater system.) 

1. Design capacity of wastewater treatment plant(s):       

gallons per day.  

2. List the active wastewater connections by major water use category. 

 

Water Use Category* 

Active Wastewater Connections  

Metered Unmetered Total 

Connections 

Percent of Total 

Connections 

Municipal     

Industrial      

Commercial      

Institutional 

Agricultural     

TOTAL     

2. What percent of water is serviced by the wastewater system?  % 

3. For the previous five years, enter the number of gallons of wastewater that was 

treated by the utility. 

Month 

Total Gallons of Treated Wastewater 

January      

February      

March      

April      

May      

June      

July      

August      

September      

October      

November      

December      

TOTAL      

3,106 3,106 97%

0 0%

84 84 3%

0 0%

0 0%

0 3,190 3,190

100

2013 2012 2011 2010 2009

31,373,000 33,659,000 31,193,000 37,819,000 37,737,000

31,373,000 33,659,000 31,193,000 37,819,000 37,737,000

31,373,000 33,659,000 31,193,000 37,819,000 37,737,000

31,373,000 33,659,000 31,193,000 37,819,000 37,737,000

31,373,000 33,659,000 31,193,000 37,819,000 37,737,000

31,373,000 33,659,000 31,193,000 37,819,000 37,737,000

31,373,000 33,659,000 31,193,000 37,819,000 37,737,000

31,373,000 33,659,000 31,193,000 37,819,000 37,737,000

31,373,000 33,659,000 31,193,000 37,819,000 37,737,000

32,278,000 31,373,000 33,659,000 31,193,000 37,819,000

32,278,000 31,373,000 33,659,000 31,193,000 37,819,000

32,278,000 31,373,000 33,659,000 31,193,000 37,819,000

379,191,000 397,050,000 381,714,000 433,950,000 453,090,000
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4. Can treated wastewater be substituted for potable water?  

Yes  No 

 

B. Reuse Data 

1. Provide data on the types of recycling and reuse activities implemented during the 

current reporting period. 

Type of Reuse  Total Annual Volume (in gallons) 

On-site irrigation  

Plant wash down  

Chlorination/de-chlorination  

Industrial  

Landscape irrigation (parks, golf courses)  

Agricultural  

Discharge to surface water   

Evaporation pond  

Other  

TOTAL 

C. Wastewater System Data Comment 
Provide additional comments about wastewater system data below. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

You have completed the Utility Profile.  Save and Print this form to submit with your Plan. Continue with the Water 

Conservation Plan Checklist to complete your Water Conservation Plan. 

0

General: The Town of Highland Park contracts with the City of Dallas to treat their
wastewater. Because of the numerous interconnects with the Dallas system, sewer flows
are calculated on the 4-month winter usage by metered residential and
commercial/institutional potable water sales. All numbers included in this section are
approximate and based on the previous December through March average.

Section A.2:
Municipal connections = total single family and multi-family sewer connections to the
system.
Commercial connections = Commercial and Institutional connections (does not include the
Town of Highland Park's municipal facilities
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TCEQ IMPLEMENTATION REPORT
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Please check all of the following that apply to your entity: 
 
☐ A surface water right holder of 1,000 acre-feet/year or more for non-irrigation uses 
☐ A surface water right holder of 10,000 acre-feet/year or more for irrigation uses 

 

*Important* 

If your entity meets the following description, please skip page 3 and 

go directly to page 4. 

 

 
Your entity is a Wholesale Public Water Supplier that ONLY provides wholesale 
water services for public consumption. For example, you only provide wholesale 

water to other municipalities or water districts. 
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Fields that are gray are entered by the user. 

Water Use Accounting 
 
Retail Water Sold:  All retail water sold for public use and human consumption. 

 
Helpful Hints: There are two options available for you to provide the 
requested information. Both options ask the same information; however, 
the level of detail and break down of information differs between the 
two options. Please select just one option that works best for your entity 
and fill in the fields as completely as possible.  

 

For the five-year reporting period, enter the gallons of RETAIL water sold in each major 
water use category. Use only one of the following options. 

 
Option 1 

Water Use Category* Gallons  Sold 

Single Family Residential 4,908,167,000 

Multi-Family Residential 178,971,000 

TOTAL Residential Use
1
   5,087,138,000 

Industrial  

Commercial 226,300,000 

Institutional 208,733,000 

TOTAL Retail Water Sold
2
    435,033,000 

1. [SF Res +MF Res = Residential Use] 

2. [Res +Ind +Com +Ins = Retail Water Sold] 

Option 2 
Water Use Category * Gallons  Sold 

Residential  
Select all of the sectors that your account for as “Residential”. 

☐Single Family     ☐ Multi-Family 
 

Commercial 
Please select all of the sectors that your account for as 
“Commercial”. 

☐ Commercial    ☐ Multi-Family   ☐ Industrial   ☐ Institutional 

 

Industrial 
Please select all of the sectors that your account for as 
“Industrial”. 

☐Industrial     ☐ Commercial     ☐ Institutional 

 

Other 
Please select all of the sectors that your account for as “Other”. 

☐Commercial   ☐Multi-Family   ☐ Industrial   ☐ Institutional 
 

 

TOTAL Retail Water Sold
1
    0.00 

1. [Res +Com +Ind + Other = Retail Water Sold] 
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Wholesale Water Exported: Wholesale water sold or transferred out of the distribution 

system.  

 

For the five-year reporting period, enter the gallons of WHOLESALE water exported to each 

major water use category.  
 

1. [Mun +Agr +Ind +Com +Ins = Wholesale Water Exported] 

 

Water Use Category* Gallons  of Exported 

Wholesale Water 

Municipal Customers  

Agricultural Customers  

Industrial Customers  

Commercial Customers  

Institutional Customers  

TOTAL Wholesale Water Exported 
1
    0.00 
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System Data 
 

 

 

 

 Total Gallons During the Five-Year 

Reporting Period 

Water Produced:  Volume produced from own 
sources 

 

Wholesale Water  Imported : Purchased 
wholesale water imported from other sources 
into the distribution system 

5,871,312,000 

Wholesale Water Exported: Wholesale water 
sold or transferred out of the distribution system 
(Insert Total Volume calculated on Page 4) 

 

TOTAL System Input : Total water supplied 
to the infrastructure 

5,871,312,000 
[Produced + Imported – Exported = System Input] 

Retail Water Sold : All retail water sold  for 
public use and human consumption (Insert Total 

Residential Use from Option 1 or Option 2 calculated on 
Page 3) 

5,522,171,000 

Other Consumption Authorized for Use but 

not Sold: 
- back flushing water            -  line flushing 

- storage tank cleaning        -  golf courses 
- fire department use           -  parks 

- municipal government offices 

20,688,789 

TOTAL Authorized Water Use:  All water 
that has been authorized for use or 
consumption. 

 
  5,542,859,789 

[Retail Water Sold + Other Consumption = Total Authorized] 

Apparent Losses – Water that has been 

consumed but not properly measured 
(Includes customer meter accuracy, systematic data 
discrepancy, un- authorized consumption such as theft) 

67,620,658 

Real Losses – Physical losses from the 

distribution system prior to reaching the 

customer destination 
(Includes physical losses from system or mains, reported 
breaks and leaks, storage overflow) 
 

25,437,152 

Unidentified Water Losses    235,394,401 
 

[System Input- Total Authorized - Apparent Losses - Real Losses 

= Unidentified Water Losses] 

TOTAL Water Loss  
  328,452,211 

[Apparent + Real + Unidentified = Total Water Loss] 

Fields that are gray are entered by the user. 
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Targets and Goals 
In the table below, please provide the specific and quantified five and ten-year targets for 

water savings listed in your water conservation plan. 
 
 
 
 
 

Date Target for:  

Total GPCD 

Target for: 

Water Loss 
(expressed in GPCD) 

Target for: 

Water Loss Percentage 
(expressed in Percentage) 

Five-year  

target date: 

12/31/2013 

361 36.1  10  % 

Ten-year 

 target date: 

12/31/2018 

353 35.3    10 % 

 

Are targets in the water conservation plan being met?     Yes  ☐           No  X 

If these targets are not being met, provide an explanation as to why, including any progress 
on these targets: The 5-year rolling average in 2013 for the Town was 376.1 GPCD, which is 10 
GPCD higher than the stated goal in the Town's 2009 Water Conservation Plan.  The Town set 
ambitious goals for it's 5-year plan in 2009, which was a 7% reduction from the reported baseline 
year.  The Town instead saw a reduction of 3% from the baseline year. 

 

The Town has revised its revised 5-year goal to reduce the 5-year rolling average to 357.9 GPCD 
by the end of 2018, and has also revised the baseline comparison, that utilizes the 5-year rolling 
average for 2002, which was the Town's highest 5-year rolling average on record.  These revised 
goals represent a per year decrease in total GPCD of 0.8% from the 2002 average, and a per year 
decrease of 1% from the most recent 5-year average of 376.1 GPCD in 2013. 

 

The Town has spent the past 5 years implementing a strong program of Municipal savings first 
through its increased efforts within the Parks Department, including a transition to more drought 
tolerant flower beds, installing ET controllers in its entire irrigation system (completed early 
2013) and an increased public information campaign highlighting the changes within the Town 
in order to encourage residents to conserve through their irrigation efforts. 

 

Gallons per Capita per Day (GPCD) and Water Loss 
Compare your current gpcd and water loss to the above targets and goals set in your previous 
water conservation plan.  

Fields that are gray are entered by the user. 
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Fields that are gray are entered by the user. 

 

Total System Input in Gallons 

Permanent 

Population Current GPCD 

      5,871,312,000 
[Produced + Imported – Exported = System Input] 

8539 
376.7 

[ (System Input ÷ Permanent Population) /5/ 

365 ] 

Permanent Population is the total permanent population of the service area. This includes single family, multi-family, and 
group quarter populations. 

 

Total Residential Use  
Permanent 

Population 

 

Residential GPCD 

5,087,138,000 8,539 
326.4 

[ (Residential Use ÷ Residential Population) / 
5/ 365 ] 

 
Residential Population is the total residential population of the service area including single & multi-family 
population. 

 

Total Water Loss  Total System Input in 

Gallons  

Permanent 

Population 
Water Loss calculated 

in 
 

GPCD 
1 

             Percent 
2
     

 
    

328,452,211 

 [Apparent + Real + Unidentified = Total Water 

Loss] 

 
      

5,871,312,000 

 [Water Produced + Wholesale 

Imported - Wholesale Exported] 

8,539 

 
21.1 

 
5.59 

1.  [Total Water Loss  ÷ Permanent Population] / 5/ 365 = Water Loss GPCD] 

2.  [Total Water Loss ÷ Total System Input] x 100 = Water Loss Percentage] 

 

Water Conservation Programs and 

Activities  
As you complete this section, please review your water 

conservation plan to see if you are making progress 

towards meeting your stated goals. 

 

1.  Water Conservation Plan 
What year did your entity adopt, or revise, their most recent water conservation plan: 2014 

 
Does the plan incorporate Best Management Practices?   Yes X            No ☐ 

 

2.   Water Conservation Programs 
For the reporting period, please select the types of activities and programs that have been actively 
administered, and estimate the expense and savings that incurred in implementing the conservation 
activities and programs for the past five years. Leave the field blank if unknown: 
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Program or Activity 

Estimated 

Expenses 

Estimated Gallons 

Saved 

Conservation Analysis & Planning 

X  Conservation Coordinator   

☐  Water Survey for Single-Family and Multi- 

     Family Customers 

  

Financial  

☐  Wholesale Agency Assistance Programs   

X  Water Conservation Pricing/ Rate Structures   

System Operations 

X  Water Loss Audits $58,700 2,873,910 
X  Leak Detection $37,720 81,748,080 

X  Universal Metering and Metering Repair  4,577,094 

Landscaping 

☐  Landscape Irrigation Conservation and  

     Incentives 

  

☐  Athletic Fields Conservation   

☐  Golf Course Conservation   

X  Park Conservation $20,993 2,741,000 

Education & Public Awareness 
X  School Education $8,750  

X  Public Information $280  

Rebate, Retrofit, and Incentive Programs 

☐  Conservation Programs for ICI Accounts   

☐  Residential Clothes Washer Incentive  

     Program 

  

☐  Water Wise Landscape Design and  

     Conversion Programs 

  

☐  Showerhead, Aerator, and Toilet Flapper 

     Retrofit 

  

☐  Residential Toilet Replacement Programs   

☐  Rainwater Harvesting Incentive Program   

☐  ICI Incentive Programs   

Conservation Technology 

☐  Recycling and Reuse Programs (Water or  

     Wastewater Effluent) 

  

☐  Rainwater Harvesting and Condensate 

Reuse Programs 

  

Regulatory and Enforcement 

X  Prohibition on Wasting Water $5,600  

TOTAL $  132,043    91,940,084 
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3. Reuse (Water or Wastewater Effluent) 
For the reporting period, please provide the following data regarding the types of direct and 
indirect reuse activities that were administered for the past five years: 

 
Reuse Activity Estimated Volume (in gallons) 

On-site irrigation  
Plant wash down  

Chlorination/de-chlorination  

Industrial  

Landscape irrigation (parks, golf courses)  
Agricultural  

Other, please describe:  

Estimated Volume of Recycled or Reuse    0 

 

4. Water Savings 
For the five-year reporting period, estimate the total savings that resulted from your overall water 
conservation activities and programs? 
 
 

Estimated 

Gallons Saved 
(Total from  
Conservation Programs 
Table) 

Estimated Gallons  

Recycled or Reused 
(Total from Reuse Table) 

Total Volume of  

Water Saved 
1 

Dollar Value  

of Water Saved 
2 

91,940,084     91,940,084 $185,875 
1. [Estimated Gallons Saved + Estimated Gallons Recycled or Reused = Total Volume Saved] 
2. Estimate this value by taking into account water savings, the cost of treatment or purchase of your water, and any 

deferred capital costs due to conservation. 

 

5. Conservation Pricing / Conservation Rate Structures 
During the five-year reporting period, have your rates or rate structure changed?  Yes X  No ☐ 

Please indicate the type of rate pricing structures that you use: 

☐ Uniform rates  ☐ Water Budget Based rates ☐ Surcharge - seasonal 

☐ Flat rates  ☐ Excess Use Rates ☐ Surcharge - drought 

X Inclining/ Inverted Block 
rates 

☐ Drought Demand rates ☐ Surcharge - usage demand 

☐ Declining Block rates ☐ Tailored rates  

 Seasonal rates   

 
 

6. Public Awareness and Education Program 
For the five-year reporting period, please check the appropriate boxes regarding any public 
awareness and educational activities that your entity has provided: 
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 Implemented Number/Unit 

Example: Brochures Distributed ☐ 10,000/year 

Example: Educational  School Programs ☐ 50 students/month 

Brochures Distributed X 500/year 

Messages Provided on Utility Bills X 3,500/month 

Press Releases X (Unknown) By District 

TV Public Service Announcements ☐  

Radio Public Service Announcements ☐  

Educational School Programs X  

Displays, Exhibits, and Presentations X 3/year (approx.) 

Community Events X 3/year 

Social Media campaigns X Town Website Updates 

Facility Tours ☐  

Other : Staff Training/Seminars X 6 total / year (approx.) 

 

7. Leak Detection 
During the five-year reporting period, how many leaks were repaired in the system or at service 
connections: 201, includes water main breaks and leaks found through leak detection program. 
Please check the appropriate boxes regarding the main cause of water loss in your system during 
the reporting period: 
 

X Leaks and breaks 

☐ Un-metered utility or city uses 

☐ Master meter problems 

X Customer meter problems 

☐ Record and data problems 

☐ Other: Click here to enter text. 

☐ Other: Click here to enter text. 

 

8.       Universal Metering and Meter Repair 
For the five-year reporting period, please provide the following information regarding meter 
repair: 
 

 Total Total Tested Total Repaired Total Replaced 

Production 
Meters 

5,422 46 2 1,892 

Meters larger 
than 1 ½” 

191 18 2 57 
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Meters 1 ½ or 
smaller 

5,231 28 0 1,835 

 

Does your system have automated meter reading?     Yes ☐ No X 

 

9.    Conservation Communication Effectiveness 
In your opinion, how would you rank the effectiveness of your conservation activities in 
reaching the following types of customers for the past five years? 

 

10.   Drought Contingency and Emergency Water Demand Management 
During the five-year reporting period, did you implement your Drought Contingency Plan?      
       Yes X       No ☐ 

If yes, indicate the number of days that your water use restrictions were in effect: 860 days 
voluntary restriction (0 days mandatory restriction) 
 
If yes, please check all the appropriate reasons for your drought contingency efforts going into 
effect. 
 

☐ Water Supply Shortage ☐ Equipment Failure 

☐ High Seasonal Demand ☐ Impaired Infrastructure 

☐ Capacity Issues X Other: Regional Cooperative Effort 

 
 

If you have any questions on how to fill out this form or about the Water Conservation program, please 

contact us at 512/239-4691. 

 
Individuals are entitled to request and review their personal information that the agency gathers on its forms.  They 
may also have any errors in their information corrected.  To review such information, contact us at 512-239-3282. 
 

 Do not have activities or 

programs that target this 

type customer. 

Less Than 

Effective 
Somewhat  

Effective 
Highly 

Effective 

Residential Customers ☐ ☐ X ☐ 

Industrial Customers 
X (No Customers) ☐ ☐ ☐ 

Institutional Customers ☐ ☐ ☐ X 

Commercial Customers ☐ ☐ X ☐ 

Agricultural Customers X (No Customers) ☐ ☐ ☐ 
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Water Conservation Plan Annual Report  

Retail Water Supplier  
 

CONTACT INFORMATION 
 

Name of Entity:             

 

Public Water Supply Identification Number (PWS ID):        

 

Certificate of Convenience and Necessity (CCN) Number:        

 

Surface Water Rights ID Number:        

 

Wastewater ID Number:        

  
Check all that apply:  
 

Retail Water Supplier 
 
Wholesale Water Supplier 
 
Wastewater Treatment Utility 

 

Address:       City:     Zip Code:     

 

Email:         Telephone Number:     

 

Regional Water Planning Group:   Map 

 

Groundwater Conservation District:   Map 

 

Form Completed By:       Title:       

 

Date:     

Reporting Period (check only one): 

 

Fiscal Period Begin (mm/yyyy)     Period End (mm/yyyy)     

 

Calendar  Period Begin (mm/yyyy)     Period End (mm/yyyy)     

 

Check all of the following that apply to your entity: 

 

Receive financial assistance of $500,000 or more from TWDB 

 

Have 3,300 or more retail connections 

 

Have a water right with TCEQ 

The Town of Highland Park

0570049

P0515

2377 (Exall Lake) Potable water is from differenct source.

N/A

✔

4700 Drexel Drive Highland Park 75205

rbrown@hptx.org (214) 521-4161

C

N/A

Ronnie Brown Director of Town Services

3/5/2014

01/2013 12/2013

✔

✔
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SYSTEM DATA 

1. For this reporting period, select the category(s) used to classify customer water use:  

Residential  Single Family 

Residential Multi-family 

               Industrial 

 

          Commercial 

          Institutional 

          Agricultural 

 

2. For this reporting period, enter the gallons of metered retail water used by each customer 

category.  If the Customer Category does not apply, enter zero or leave blank.

Retail Customer Category 
Number of 

Connections 
Gallons Metered 

Residential Single Family   

Residential Multi-family   

Industrial   

Commercial   

Institutional   

Agricultural

Total Retail Water Metered
1
   

1. Residential + Industrial + Commercial + Institutional + Agricultural = Total Retail Water Metered 

 

Retail Customer Categories* 

Residential  Single Family 

Residential Multi-family 

Industrial 

Commercial 

Institutional 

Agricultural 

*Recommended Customer Categories for classifying your 

customer water use.   For definitions, refer to Guidance and 

Methodology on Water Conservation and Water Use. 

✔

✔

✔

✔

5,231 917,846,000

35 33,654,000

84 43,638,000

72 41,197,000

5,422 1,036,335,000

1

2

3

4



Summary of Comments on Return completed form to:

Page: 2
Number: 1 Author: jginn Subject: Sticky Note Date: 3/5/2014 9:21:23 AM -06'00'

The date provided under Residential Single Family is broken down for 2013 as follows: 
 
Single Family Meters = 3,071 
Single Family Use = 364,315,000 
 
Sprinkler Meters = 2,160 
Sprinkler Use = 553,531,000

Number: 2 Author: jginn Subject: Sticky Note Date: 3/5/2014 9:22:21 AM -06'00'

These are metered connections and include 590 total multi-family units.

Number: 3 Author: jginn Subject: Sticky Note Date: 3/5/2014 9:24:13 AM -06'00'

Commercial values include institutional uses other than the Town of Highland Park. 

These are metered connections and include 121 commercial units.

Number: 4 Author: jginn Subject: Sticky Note Date: 3/5/2014 9:25:14 AM -06'00'

These are connections for the Town of Highland Park only.  All other institutional uses are included under the commercial category.
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Water Use Accounting 
 

 Total Gallons During the Reporting Period 

Water Produced: Water from permitted sources such as 

rivers, lakes, streams, and wells.  Same as line 14 of the 

water loss audit. 

 

 

Wholesale Water Imported: Purchased wholesale water 

transferred into the system.  Same as line 15 of the water 

loss audit. 

 

 

Wholesale Water Exported: Wholesale water sold or 

transferred out of the system.  Same as line 16 of the 

water loss audit. 

 

System Input: Total water supplied to system and 

available for retail use. 

 

 

 
Produced + Imported – Exported = System Input 

 

Total Retail Water Metered 

 

 

Other Authorized Consumption: Water that is authorized 

for other uses such as the following:  This water may be 

metered or unmetered.  Same as the total of lines 19, 20, 

and 21 of the water loss audit. 

- back flushing                        -  line flushing 

- storage tank cleaning         -  municipal golf courses/parks 

- fire department use            

- municipal government offices    

 

 

Total Authorized Use: All water that has been authorized 

for use. 

 

 
Total Retail Water + Other Authorized Consumption  

= Total Authorized Use 

Apparent Losses: Water that has been consumed but not 

properly measured or billed.  Same as line 28 of the water 

loss audit. 

(Includes losses due to customer meter accuracy, systematic 

data discrepancy, unauthorized consumption such as theft) 

 

Real Losses: Physical losses from the distribution system 

prior to reaching the customer destination.  Same as line 

29 of the water loss audit. 

(Includes physical losses  from system or mains, reported breaks 

and leaks, or storage overflow) 

 

Unidentified Water Losses: Unreported losses not known 

or quantified. 

 

 
System Input - Total Authorized Use - Apparent Losses - Real Losses = 

Unidentified Water Losses 

 

 

Total Water Loss 

 

 
Apparent + Real + Unidentified = Total Water Loss 

 

1,083,953,000

1,083,953,000

1,036,335,000

3,626,872

1,039,961,872

12,484,027

5,595,467

25,911,634

43,991,128
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Targets and Goals 
Provide the specific and quantified five and ten-year targets as listed in your current Water 

Conservation Plan.  Target dates and numbers should match your current Water Conservation Plan. 

 
 

   Achieve Date 
Target for 

Total GPCD 

Target for 

Water Loss 

(expressed in GPCD) 

Target for 

Water Loss Percentage 

(expressed in percentage) 

Five-year  

target date: 

________ 

   

 

Ten-year 

target date: 

________ 

   

 

 

Gallons Per Capita per Day (GPCD) and Water Loss 
Provide current GPCD and water loss totals.  To see if you are making progress towards your stated 

goals, compare these totals to the above targets and goals.  Provide the population and residential 

water use of your service area. 

 

Total System Input in Gallons 
Permanent 

Population
1
 

Total GPCD 

 

 

Water Produced + Wholesale Imported - Wholesale Exported 

  

 

(System Input ÷ Permanent Population) ÷ 365 

1. Permanent Population is the total permanent population of the service area, including single family, multi-family, and group quarter 

populations. 

 

Residential Use in Gallons 

(Single Family + Multi-family ) 

Residential 

Population
1
 

Residential GPCD 

   
 

(Residential Use ÷ Residential Population) ÷ 365 

1. Residential Population is the total residential population of the service area, including only single family and multi-family populations. 

 

Total Water Loss 
Permanent 

Population 

Water Loss 
 

GPCD
1 

                  Percent
2
 

 

 

Apparent + Real + Unidentified = Total Water Loss 

   

 

1. (Total Water Loss  ÷ Permanent Population) ÷ 365 = Water Loss GPCD 

2. (Total Water Loss ÷ Total System Input) x 100 = Water Loss Percentage 

2018
358 36 10

2023
356 36 10

8,500
3491,083,953,000

43,991,128

951,500,000 8,500
307

8,500 14 4%
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Water Conservation Programs and Activities  
As you complete this section, review your utility’s water conservation plan to see if you are making 

progress towards meeting your stated goals. 

1. What year did your entity adopt or revise the most recent Water Conservation Plan?  

2. Does The Plan incorporate Best Management Practices? Yes No     

3. Using the table below select the types of Best Management Practices or water conservation strategies 

actively administered during this reporting period and estimate the savings incurred in implementing 

water conservation activities and programs.  Leave fields blank if unknown. 

Methods and techniques for determining gallons saved are unique to each utility as they conduct internal effective cost 

analyses and long-term financial planning.  Texas Best Management Practices can be found at TWDB’s Water Conservation 

Best Management Practices webpage.  The Alliance for Water Efficiency Water Conservation Tracking Tool may offer 

guidance on determining and calculating savings for individual BMPs. 

 

Best Management Practice 
Check if 

Implemented 
Estimated Gallons Saved 

Conservation Analysis and Planning 

Conservation Coordinator   

Cost Effective Analysis   

Water Survey for Single Family and Multi-

family Customers 

  

Financial  

Wholesale Agency Assistance Programs   

Water Conservation Pricing   

System Operations 

Metering New Connections and Retrofitting 

Existing Connections 

  

System Water Audit and Loss Control   

Landscaping 

Landscape Irrigation Conservation and 

Incentives 

  

Athletic Fields Conservation   

Golf Course Conservation   

Park Conservation   

Education and Public Awareness 

School Education   

Public Information   

Rebate, Retrofit, and Incentive Programs 

Conservation Programs for ICI Accounts   

Residential Clothes Washer Incentive 

Program 

  

Water Wise Landscape Design and 

Conversion Programs 

  

2014

✔ 0

✔ 0

✔ 1,369,324

✔ 1,768,320

✔ 579,000

✔ 0

✔ 0

1

2
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Only programs where the savings are quantifiable through data collected are included in this list.

Number: 2 Author: jginn Subject: Sticky Note Date: 3/5/2014 10:24:57 AM -06'00'

These savings are from the Town's meter change-out & repair program.
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Showerhead, Aerator, and Toilet Flapper 

Retrofit 

  

Residential Toilet Replacement Programs   

ICI Incentive Programs   

Conservation Technology

Water Reuse   

New Construction Graywater   

Rainwater Harvesting and Condensate 

Reuse  

  

Regulatory and Enforcement 

Prohibition on Wasting Water   

Other, please describe:  

Total Gallons of Water Saved  

4. For this reporting period, provide the estimated gallons of direct or indirect reuse activities. 

Reuse Activity Estimated Volume (in gallons)

On-site irrigation  

Plant wash down  

Chlorination/de-chlorination

Industrial  

Landscape irrigation (parks, golf courses)  

Agricultural  

Other, please describe:  

Total Volume of Reuse  

5. For this reporting period, estimate the savings from water conservation activities and programs.

Gallons 

Saved/Conserved 

Gallons 

Recycled/Reused 

Total Volume of

Water Saved
1
 

Dollar Value 

of Water Saved2 

    
1. Estimated Gallons Saved/Conserved + Estimated Gallons Recycled/Reused = Total Volume Saved 

2. Estimate this value by taking into account water savings, the cost of treatment or purchase of water, and deferred capital costs due to conservation. 

✔ 0

3,716,644

0

8,060,276 0 8,060,276 $ 58,458
1. Estimated 

1
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This value is the estimated water saved/conserved over the previous year, based on the Town's historical reduction of 0.7% per year. 

The savings realized here that are above those listed in totals for Item 3 above are presumed to be from the other conservation programs 
implemented by the Town.   
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6. During this reporting period, did your rates or rate structure change?  Yes  No 

 

      Select the type of rate pricing structures used.  Check all that apply. 

 

Uniform Rates Water Budget Based Rates Surcharge - seasonal 

Flat Rates Excess Use Rates Surcharge - drought 

Inclining/Inverted Block Rates Drought Demand Rates Other, please describe: 

Declining Block Rates Tailored Rates 

Seasonal Rates Surcharge - usage demand 

 

7. For this reporting period, select the public awareness or educational activities used. 

 

 Implemented Number/Unit 

Example: Brochures Distributed  10,000/year 

Example: Educational  School Programs  50 students/month 

Brochures Distributed   _________________ 

Messages Provided on Utility Bills   _________________ 

Press Releases   _________________ 

TV Public Service Announcements   _________________ 

Radio Public Service Announcements   _________________ 

Educational School Programs   _________________ 

Displays, Exhibits, and Presentations   _________________ 

Community Events   _________________ 

Social Media campaigns   _________________ 

Facility Tours   _________________ 

Other :  

 
  _________________ 

 
 

 

✔

Staff Training/Seminars

500/year

3,500/month

(Unknown) By District

2 Permanent Displays

1 Event Exhibit

New Dedicated Conservation Website

✔

✔
✔

✔

✔

✔

✔

✔ 2 Staff members went to 3 training sessions
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Leak Detection and Water Loss  

 
1. During this reporting period, how many leaks were repaired in the system or at service 

connections?  

Select the main cause(s) of water loss in your system. 

 

Leaks and breaks 

Un-metered utility or city uses 

Master meter problems 

Customer meter problems 

Record and data problems 

Other:  

Other:  

2. For this reporting period, provide the following information regarding meter repair: 

Type of Meter Total Number Total Tested Total Repaired Total Replaced 

Production 

Meters

    

Meters larger 

than 1 ½” 

    

Meters 1 ½ or 

smaller 

    

3. Does your system have automated meter reading? Yes No  

26

✔

✔

5,422 6 0 510

191 4 0 22

5,231 2 0 488

1
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The numbers provided in this row are meter totals from the two rows below that represent all meters in the system used for billing purposes.
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Program Effectiveness and Drought 
 

1. In your opinion, how would you rank the effectiveness of your conservation activities? 

 

Customer Classification 
Less Than 

Effective 

Somewhat 

Effective 

Highly 

Effective 
Does Not Apply 

Residential Customers     

Industrial Customers     

Institutional Customers     

Commercial Customers     

Agricultural Customers     

 

2. During the reporting period, did you implement your Drought Contingency Plan?  

 Yes No 

 

       If yes, how many days were water use restrictions in effect?     

 

       If yes, check the reason(s) for implementing your Drought Contingency Plan. 

                Water Supply Shortage 

          High Seasonal Demand 

          Capacity Issues 

 

                      Equipment Failure 

                      Impaired Infrastructure 

                      Other:  

 

 

 

3. Select the areas for which you would like to receive more technical assistance:  
 

                Best Management Practices 

                Drought Contingency Plans 

                Landscape Irrigation 

                Leak Detection and Equipment  

                Rainwater Harvesting 

                Rate Structures 

           
 

          Educational Resources 

          Water Conservation Annual Reports 

          Water Conservation Plans 

          Water IQ: Know Your Water 

          Water Loss Audits 

          Recycling and Reuse 
 

 

 

 

 

365

✔

✔✔

✔

✔ ✔

Regional Cooperation

✔

SUBMIT



 

 

APPENDIX G 
 

REGION C WATER PLANNING GROUP DOCUMENTATION



















 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

APPENDIX H 
 

ADOPTION OF THE WATER CONSERVATION PLAN 
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